LK3-4300E IM Series Pf;g Zojoi
KE'43OB Series TEILEKATALOG
...... Erectonic LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

AEEEFPIE= 2> [ LK3-4300E IM]

TEEBTANIL MU—TFHFZ Y [LK3-4310E IM ]
FREEFIEBT RIS Y Y [ LK3-4320E M ]

AREEFEIDRIIES &>/ [ LK3-4330E IM ]

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [ KE-430B |

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BELT LOOP BAR TACKER [ KE-431B |

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH EYELET BUTTONHOLE END BAR TACKER [ KE-432B |
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH DECORATIVE PATTERN TACKER [ KE-433B |

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHRIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-430B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE GURTELSCHLAUFEN-RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-431B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE AUGENKNOPFLOCHENDE-RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-432B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE ZIERMUSTER-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE | KE-433B ]

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS - POINT NOUE [ KE-430B ]

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS - POINT NOUE POSE PASSANTS [ KE-431B |
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POUR FINTTION BOUTONNIERES
[ KE-432B |

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS DECORATIFS - POINT NOUE [ KE-433B |

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA [ KE-430B ]

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA PASADORES [ KE-431B ]
PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA OJALES [ KE-432B ]
PRESILLAS DECORATIVAS ELECTRONICA [ KE-433B ]




AEEEFELIE S 3> / Electronic Lock Stitch Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

 KE-430B-0

MADE iN JAPAN

1:#% IR/ Ordinary materials
5:# IR/ Ordinary materials
2:5 = A/Denim

7 : A U4 R/ Knitted materials

AEBEF~I)V MIL—TF1F = 2 > / Electronic Lock Stitch Belt Loop Bar Tacker

* LK3-4300E 1M- ®

MADE IN JAPAN

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

e LK3-4310E IM-

MADE iN JAPAN MADE [N JAPAN

®_|: 2: kKX 6~14mm /Bar tacking length 6-14mm
3 :B1t’E 14~25mm / Bar tacking length14-25mm

21:%’35?)‘!.% B 7 1k = 2 / Electronic Lock Stitch Eyelet Buttonhole End Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

KE-432B

» LK3-4320EIM -

MADE IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN

AiEEFEFYRILE S &) /Electronic Lock Stitch Decorative Pattern Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

» LK3-4330EX IM-

MADE IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN

1:#  BR/Ordinary materials
®—E2 ;7 = A/Denim
7 : A U R/ Knitted materials

DR I SRR (N AR {N4 " af ¢b () B P I8y EREI S . CHEC LS ARt RIEtDI: & L § T Bt He e rne s HE G



pwnN =

IN=I Ty ZHRBICELT

COXIE. 2001 F3ADF— 2 ICETVTHERI DT,

#BEmid FE % LICERE

_____

EREEINBBEPHIET,

BRI — PP X EA > TV BBEER., HRIBE—BEXR. ¥~ SHBa—8F

(74~83X = )T HANT &L,

H
ACEGEE . 1
B1. k& -&HERAFE ... ... 3
B2. L#h-st#EA®R ... ... ... .. 5
CLEVER ... . 7
C2. :X ') BR{% (4300EIM) ........... 11
C3. 3= URSR (4310EIM) ........... 13
C4. i) BR (4320EIM) ... ...... 15
C5. X1 BfR (4330EIM) ........... 19
DI EFRFE ... ... .. 21
D2. T E7 B8R (4320EIM) ....... 23
E. 8RB .., 25
F. ¥omRbaBEMm oo 27
G.RBVEERE ... 29
Ho R&RR ... . 31
JLRUUBMFR ... 33
K.RAIBER ... 37
LoRERUBER o 37
M. REEXBER ... 39
N. sHuBMHaRREER ... ... 41
P. 70 FEMRER ............. 41

R

Q1.
Q2.

AL bO—NKRy 9 2R ..
JbO—JKRKy 7 XB8FE .. ..

R.EEGBEMR ...

CBRENROVBGR

T 8HERFR ...

Uuit.
u2.
Us.
V1.
V2.
Z1.
Z2.

Sp2-

Sp3.
Gal.
Ga2.
Ga3.

CEBEI N

ERBIER (ML
HEIREIR (FHm)
HARBER (+ 7> 2 > 5B&)
TEREERFR (7Y 2 85 ..
TREEBRHR (+ 7> 3 > 8&) ..
TE&SBE®
TRMREE ...

..............

. (HARBIERSA—E 3R (4300E IM) .. ..

{HRAIERG— B
(4310E IM,4320E IM)

HHARRIERR— B2 (4330E M) ...
47— T BB —5 (4300E IM) ...
T — U Ebea—E5 (4330E M) ...

g RE—E

.............
...................

% 5l

.......................



Bwon o

B2.

C1.
C2.
C3.
ca.
C5.
D1.
D2.

ii

‘Uzgr—KHIm"nm

Notes for using thisAparts book

This book was prepared based on information available in March 2001.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line [ _____ .

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Different parts
list, gauge parts list on page 74~83.

dOTET AN CTEY LOCITENEE TR ST

CONTENTS

. Machinebody ................ 1 Q1.
. Upper shaft and needle bar Q2.

mechanism ..... ... ... ...... .. 3 R

Upper shaft and needle bar

mechanism ................... 5 5

Feed mechanism .............. 7 T

Feed mechanism (KE-430B) ..... 11 "

Feed mechanism (KE-431B) ..... 13

Feed mechanism (KE-432B) ... .. 15 u2.

Feed mechanism (KE-433B) ..... 19

Work clamp lifter mechanism ... 21 -

Work clamp lifter mechanism V1

(KE-432B) ....... .. ... ... 23 )
. Lower shaft mechanism ........ 25 V2.
. Lubrication ................... 27 Z1.
. Threading mechanism ......... 29 22.
. Bobbin winder mechanism ... .. 31 Sp1.
. Thread trimmer mechanism 33 Sp2.
. Thread wiper mechanism ...... 37 Sp3.
. Thread take-up mechanism 37 Gai.
. Thread nipper mechanism ...... 39 Ga2.

Synchronizer .................. 41 Ga3.
. Printed circuit board mechanism 41 Wa

. Power table

. Warning labels

—_————

Control box mechanism

Control box mechanism

. Power supply equipment

mechanism

...................

. Operation panel mechanism

..................

. Foot switch pedal mechanism

(Except for Hong Kong)

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(For Hong Kong)

..............

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(Optionparts) .................
Attachment set (Option parts) ..
Attachment set (Option parts) ..
Accessories ...................
Accessories
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-430B)

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
(KE-431B,KE-432B)

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B)
Gauge parts List (KE-430B)
Gauge parts List (KE-433B)
Gauge parts List

...................

.....
...............
................

Index

..............................

A EziaR et B

57

59

61
63
65
67
71
74



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Maérz 2001.

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer [::3
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

4. Dieses Zeichen X in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die
Zubehdrliste, Lehrenliste auf Seite 74~83.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A. Maschinengeh&use ............ 1 P. Leiterplatten ................. 41
B1. Obere Welle und Q1. Schaltkasten ................ .. 43
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ... 3 Q2. Schaltkasten .................. A7

B2. Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung . ..... 5 R. Stromversorgung ............. 51
C1. Transportvorrichtung .......... 7 S. Schaltkasten .................. 35
C2. Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) 11 T. Motorgestell .................. 35
C3. Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B) 13 U1. FuBbetétigung ............ ... 57
C4. Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) 15 U2. FuBbetétigung ................ 59
C5. Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) 19 U3. FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehér) 61
D1. Stoffhalterheber .............. 21 V1. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) .... 63
D2. Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) .. ... 23 V2. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) .... 65
E. UntereWelle ................. 25 Z1. Zubehor ... ...l 67
F. Schmierung ................... 27 Z2. Zubehdr ...l 71
G. Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung . .. .. 29  Sp1. ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) ...... 74
H. Spuler ....... e SR 31 Sp2. (ZIEEBE;I%REESLEHB) ............ 26
J. Fadenal?schneld.evorrlchtung ... 33 Sp3. ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-4338) .. .. 78
<. Fadenwischvorrichtung .......... 37 Gal. Lehrenliste (KE-430B) .......... 80
L- Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ... 7377 o | renliste (KE-433B) .......... 82
M. Fadenspannvorrichtung ... 39 Ga3. Lehrenliste ................... 83
N. Synchronisator ... 4 Wa. Warnschilder .._.............. 84
Verzerzeichnis ................ 85

iii

VLRl RN TRE g o) g T - IER 1! 1 ETTEEYT SRS TN ey MR- i TP 11 O

PTG N



iv

B1.

B2.

C1.
Cc2.

C3.

C4.

Notes sur I'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel a été fait d’apreés les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 2001.

Les pieces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu‘assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillé [:::3 .

Si le symbole 3 se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de piéce)” veuillez la
vous référer a la liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Piéces decartment annexe

page 74~83.

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Corpsdela machine ........... 1 Q2. Mécanisme du boftier de contréle
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et R. Mécanisme de I'equipment en
barra d aiguille ................ 3 alimentation électrique ........
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et S. Mécanisme du boftier de contréle
barraaaiguille ................ 5 T. Mécanisme du plateau de la
Mécanisme de I'entrainement .. 7 machine ......................
Mécanisme de I'entrainement U1l. Mécanismede lapédale .......
(KE-430B) ........ccvvivieenn.. 11

U2. Mécanismede lapédale .......

(KEA318) oo™ 43 U3. Mécanisme de la pédale

(Piecesen option) .............

(KEA308) o oroneMeM s V1. Jeu daccessoires

(Piecesenoption) .............

KEA338) oo g V2. Jeud'accessoires

(Piecesenoption) .............
. Releveur de pinceur ........... 21

. Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) .. 23

Z1. Accessoires . ... ...... . ... . ...
Z2. Accessoires .......... ... ... ..

. Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur . 25 Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. Lubrification . ................. 27 (KE-430B) ...,
. Mécanisme de ['enfilage ....... 29  Sp2. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. . (KE-431B,KE-432B) ............
. Mécanisme du bobineur ....... 31
L. , Sp3. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ........ 33 (KE-433B) ..o,
. Mécanlsme de t|re"f|[ .......... 37 Ga" . ]_lste des Pléces decartmen-t
. Releveurdefil ................ 37 (KE-430B) .....................
e o e Ga2. Liste des Pieces decartment
. Mécanisme de pince-fil ........ 39 (KE-A33B) ..o
- Synchronisateur ............... 41 Ga3. Liste des Piecesdecartment .....
. Circuits imprimés .............. 41

Wa. Etiquettes d’avertissement .....

. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle 43 Index ...

47

51
55



A . E &A%/ Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

Q— 10

B 26

S— @ | 25
17-1 < 4310E,4320E,4330EA 31 10 16

/ For KE-431B,
KE-432B & KE-433B

< 4330EHR / For KE-433B >

118-V30-050

WL OTEY L CTIFMEETE T D13 1 e il atx; ot ot TEIRICITTEN | I



A . E1BER / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EvAA NANME OF PARTS RM]
4 104450109 ) =T RUBBER CAP, 8
5 140392009 EEPFE OIL CAP
) 117934009 1|d4at135 ' RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 HEEPIPE] OIL CAP
10 104450109 ] = 2 RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104449009 ijd46+2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 $37915009 1[RY KHIN=R BED COVER, R
13-1 553119001 1|~y R HIN~LF BED COVER, LF
13-2 $53120001 1R FHIN=LR BED COVER, LR
14 106629002 913 X %x¥437 SCREW, SM4.37
15 017680512 2|HEN +437X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
16 523337009 1|d4+>185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
< 4300E,4310E,A320EH > < For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>
17-1 549960109 1xr15293 FACE PLATE ASSY
17-1-1 549961109 A2 FACE PLATE
17-1-2 549962000 BT FAVE 3 PACKING
17-1-3 117934009 1|3 4€135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
<4330ER > <For KE-433B >
17-2 S51457109 1224524338 3 FACE PLATE ASSY
17-2-1 551458109 1] A > #433€ FACE PLATE
17-2-2 $49962000 1A rHIY%HL PACKING
17-2-3 117934009 1l946€:135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
18 060670812 3|/%4 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
< 4300E,4310E,4330EH > <For KE-430B,KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-433B>
22-1 152842059 1|+xhehnii—4z SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
<4320EEMA > <For Japan only of 4320E>
22-2 $49681009 HEE S S TATE Y SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY, C
23 145480101 2|4 %5635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
24 109239002 217312 ¥FH % WASHER, WAVE SPRING
25 $37920009 117> Ernn— COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER
26 062680612 1|+ ~N24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
28 $20164009 113 at13 RUBBER CAP, 13
29 150592009 2|d4at16 RUBBER CAP, 16
30 104821009 1|346+>105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
31 $44010009 1|Fat115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
33 $51460009 1184y kMG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9
40 $51098000 PR E S VAT FRAME SIDE COVER, IM
41 553182101 2| bR - FaYy STUD, BELT COVER
42 062711012 4|+~ 23476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
: <4310E,4320E,4330EH > < For KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-4338 >
200 549999101 HWotH—FH—F FINGER GUARD
201 011679312 2| b AR T357E5 SET SCREW, (FT) SIM3.57
920 544629001 1ev~o LABEL, E

118-v30-050

. — em e P e TETET 4 - T IS e T r——— n T Y T —r s -



B1. ¥ - $+4:B84% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y |a barra de aguaja

16-3

16-1

118-V¥30-123



B1. L& - 1R % / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QY Brado NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49688001 1No757 UPPER SHAFT
2 $45147101 1520V Ery3 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 21X x3476 SCREW, SM4.76
3 549582001 259 X ZIF BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT
4 549583001 1232 FFHZ WASHER, THRUST
5 014780622 17+ bAxT6359K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 140726000 N PEEEIN BUSH, M ; U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2|RF7 Y F8302vV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
8 116920001 1MNAsUSo2252 )29 RING, THRUST
9 048150142 1bxT¥73mCs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
12 $49584000 1|YIP17529D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 122718 SCREW, SM7.14
14 014770622 2|7F R ARTB357ES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15 123006001 1|k 2%xT6357 K% SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
16 549585001 LI AVE S5 1P D2 B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 549587001 =~y THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 $49588001 17> Erkr THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-3 $47091001 M5y oy SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-UP
16-4 549589001 AR i B NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 112 %357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-6 $49689001 IRVAVE 7P, CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-7 537926101 AV ESSE 2 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680812 1|3+~ 3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
16-9 147777000 2|l=—RARPYLY NEEDLE BEARING
17 014780622 U7+ bAZRTE35TH R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
18 102630001 I AVE s T R e, B e hd SLIDE BLOCK, ; N-BAR GUIDE
19 $49593000 LN PALYF: S5 vt o 4 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
20 100242003 2| A2 357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2|9 6t >7.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
22 152240101 (VAU 0N NEEDLE BAR, A
23 144458001 1NrPavys hx29357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 U BAVE S PNl BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 BV E B N)) BUSH, D ;N-BAR
26 X 1zoony NEEDLE
118-V30-123

VEL TN CTEE N gy TR

IRt10

Y 'FEREY T AT ITTIH TV

COF H: . He iRt~ LERCS



B2 . L#h - $1EEBAR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadeistangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

118-V30-123
5

SOl FD IV TR ) - E)E R TR St 1 TRTEECTT VS ST TAIE T I C0r s a1 YT



11

B2. L& - $1#BI % / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra 3 aiguille/ Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bz NAME OF PARTS RM
30 552834201 N VEE IS, A S N7 - TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U
30-1 556017000 1Woose7-y PULLEY, U-SHAFT
30-2 $56018000 1F—-URN—% SPACER, PULLEY
30-3 S$56019001 1M 7-UH¥Hx WASHER, PULLEY
30-4 018401236 3|7+ EN rax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
30-5 028040246 3pixYHFR24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
31 555572001 2|73 %7 K X595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X 10
35 $52838000 WP D781 FRL b TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT
36 $52839100 1MIME—2TFS5HY R MOTOR BRACKET, IM
37 018083022 3| 7L b BX30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30
38 028080242 3|1/5x¥Hx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
39 025080232 3|l ¥HEFaI8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
40 552840001 1[N bFaneyrs ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT
41 018061022 7 +HEIL b 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
42 018062522 1|7+ # k6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
43 021060102 1+v h12 26 NUT, 1 M6
44 018063022 4|7+ £ F6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30
45 028060242 4iNz¥H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
46 025060232 Al ¥H2xFay6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
47 $52836000 1\ EF—ga13297-Ugs TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR
48 $55572001 1{ 7+ K 3595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
49 017680512 1R +4a37%5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V30-123

6

PTG AR R | au ERL]

LR

17 LTINS T TR TR

Clp TREEN T AN 1 T

(S B I H



C1.3% 1) B44% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |"éntainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

R

< 4330EA / For KE-433B >

©
¢

AP

|
|
-0

30

34

< 3 \
g

15 14 ///ﬁ{% :@_:;\)J
G 11 =
17

™
L)

~~Qo

35

N IRREIR: (R Rt 1 Bu-ak Ul

EN e, SESESh 1 Ahat RIGbEI2 - | B CE

118-V30-202




C1.:x'J B8 / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RM

< 4300E,4310E,4320EH > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B >

1-1 $37930101 1 xF2Yl—o4% X-FEED LEVER ASSY

1-1-1 $37931001 1xxoVL- X-FEED LEVER

1-1-2 153041001 HEREZDF E = d B SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH

1-1-3 151602002 T b X 2837 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6

1-1-4 153924001 1172z k FELT

1-1-5 108802001 1|4 X £ E4xa WICK, 4X4 L =250

1-1-6 $37932101 eI E F=Yal FEED CAM ROLLER

1-1-7 $37933001 Haovsy ROLLER SHAFT

1-1-8 014760622 17+ b A%Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<4330EH > <For KE-433B>

1 $53113001 1IXF7 D 1L—5337 3 X-FEED LEVER ASSY, ;433

1-1 $37931001 TiXto U Ln— X-FEED LEVER

1-2 553114001 A2 VHEATFPoF15903 GUIDE SHAFT ASSY, ;F-BRACKET

1-3 151602002 1|k XA %437 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6

1-4 108802001 117 2 £ Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L =250

1-5 $37932101 1|#2VsbLa0 FEED CAM ROLLER

1-6 $37933001 1 =1=2 ROLLER SHAFT

1-7 014760622 T|7F b X% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

2 $37934001 1XF7UL—-2xan BUSH, ; X-FEED LEVER

3 183433001 HEAPEE DN R SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

3-1 S09212001 B AN 2 SET SCREW COLLAR

3-2 101706001 2{h AR T6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5

4 537935101 1HydxoULn—-»3 Y-FEED LEVER ASSY

4-1 537936101 1yA7 1 Lss— Y-FEED LEVER

4-2 $37932101 HERDF: V=l FEED CAM ROLLER

4-3 $37933001 =P ROLLER SHAFT

4-4 014760622 1|7+ b A% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

6 014760622 1|7+ + 223595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 152760051 MNesxo0L15=-% LEVER SHAFT

8 048180142 Hrx2¥23mc1s RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18

9 152756001 2|25 A HFHER18 WASHER, THRUST 18

10 014760622 1(7+ b A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 537937001 HERAF FNrA L SV AN FEED CAM BRACKET

12 $37938001 1A 7 U HLx FEED CAM, X

13 014760622 217+ P A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

14 $37939001 1 Hhossy CAM SHAFT

15 048060342 1|+ % 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

16 070688850 2|2 T 774 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

17 $37940001 2|[MFEAEY POSITIONING PIN

18 062681012 2|3 ~N10437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

19 $37937001 1A2VHLTSHY b FEED CAM BRACKET

20 $37941001 IE ¥ VA FEED CAM, Y

21 014760622 2|7F b AR T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

22 537939001 eI CAM SHAFT

23 048060342 1~ ATE6 RETAINING RING, E6

24 070688850 212 7 ¥ 7 4 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

25 $37940001 2{1F XA POSITIONING PIN

26 062681012 2{#~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X10
< 4300E,4310E,4320ER > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>

27 $37942000 2|hyFUTnTe COUPLING HUB, 8

28 $37943000 2|AY TV G NT635 COUPLING HUB, 6.35

118-V30-202

TEITEE 1IN 11 rT



C1 .3X VU B8f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'éntainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

16

< 4330EM / For KE-433B > |

T 35"
27 30 2928 30 36—
L=
34

) 24

118-V30-202




C1.:x ') B8tk / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de 'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RV
<4330EH > <For KE-433B >

27 $37942000 By TULINTs COUPLING HUB, 8
29 $37944000 2\ pYTYTANR—Y SPACER, COUPLING
30 014760622 8|7F+ b ART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
33 549590001 21X UF T kY HOME POSITION DOG
34 060300512 2[4 > Fm3xs SCREW, BIND M3X5
35 549683001 P e P S RV SETTING PLATE, ;H-SENSOR
36 062680612 2|F~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
49 523337009 1|9 4+185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
118-V30-202

oL EmE R

- TYr

1 T YT ETTITYOIrY T

10



C2. 3=V B§{% (4300E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-430B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) /
Mécanisme de I'éntainement (KE-430B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-430B)

37-12—ep° s
37-22 37-10—, ‘
& 37-1 )
37-10—

118-V30-202
11

NI OR: 2R Be=tiss (24 &ul] IRt <0 1. TR AT T AR VT EREN VE L REEATCHITER 1] T



L ED

T

C2 3£ ') BdfR (4300E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-430B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-430B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-430B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM]
5 152759001 N E AL TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 $37945051 HERAEEG M L FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8|2 % %837 SCREW, SM4.37
37 P Ny ok WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
37-1 549592100 1|FHTy5F WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 $37949001 HAH T FLII=R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 S$37950001 1AHITFFLIS—L LEVER, L ;W-CLAMP
37-4 $34839001 MNAHToFLii=-34 LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2|1 #H % WASHER
37-6 048050342 2|+ ATE5 RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 117+ b A2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 P4 11+ T 7R WORK CLAMP, U-R
37-9 ¥ 14T 7oL WORK CLAMP, U-L
37-10 152783001 214 BT TF7 A H I A 2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-11 152784001 AT 7L 49T 48 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-12 107038003 4147 % 2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-13 537951101 21AH T TN~ (4 PLATE
37-14 146354001 2|1 Hx WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-15 018500822 2|7 # KN b5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-16 153570001 2|1 I REZPLFIOYE SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-17 145478101 214223476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET 5M4.76
37-18 548646001 2|A¥xixD SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-19 152788000 2|1F4 TRz HLH SPACER
37-20 153567000 2|FH Tz nS— COLLAR
37-21 156495101 I H—H—F FINGER GUARD
37-22 062671012 2|F~N3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
37-23 549595001 1|AHIToFH4Tdy SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-24 014760622 1|7+t A2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152763101 17048173 FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 AR RIE & & WASHER
38-2 152773000 NEamxLFyoazran BUSH
38-3 141331001 tlFasxr7oa BUSH
39 152772001 2|h ¥ SPACER
40 071047650 2|a & 13M6 STEEL BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|ES¥HExFaYE WASHER, PLAINM 6
42 017761412 2| I F5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 549955001 NEFUEE MEF 37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 EAEE LS 37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 HAHITIDF7IN FELT
46 S49601001 TFA¥IIFoHIT 14 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7+ £ b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 32y %2532 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 ¥ s 14 FEED PLATE
"rTva * OPTION PARTS
500 541328001 1A To1Y2FILTEY b WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 $41324001 tlactH T FL -4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 541325001 2lQCL =Y o441 WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORTY
500-3 S41326001 11t # T FL—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 TjCtH# Ty FL -1 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2| 7#KN F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2|85 Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2l S HRFIYS WASHER, PLAINM 5-
118-v30-202

T TR

IRF 2l

1 TTTEEET T BETYTTHAC ] ST

TSN T T |1 T

12



C3. XU E{% (4310E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-431B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-4318) /
Mecanisme de I'éntainement (KE-431B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-431B)

118-V30-202
13

TR T T T TUTENEYR Y .- T 1 ISTEENT T NMUTENAOTEEE - 0T BTt 2 ARER (141 BIEE4S TITRTTTES G



1F

C3.:E£ 1 Bk (4310F M) / Feed mechanism (KE-431B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B) /

Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-431B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-431 B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
5 152759001 HER VAN TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 537945051 NEFAEES P EEE FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8 »xxv437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 X 1{AHIT 57 a3 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 431
3741 551849001 1|+4T95F9 5 WORK CLAMP ASSY
37-1-1 159825100 1|44 xyFaz1 WORK CLAMP, 431
37-1-2 159827001 21F I 7L 44T 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-1-3 062671212 4|+~ 10357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
37-2 154413001 HAHTrFLrH—a LEVER, A ;W-CLAMP
37-3 $41230001 1AYy T FL/v—B LEVER, B ; W-CLAMP
37-4 154415001 1#H I FLr—¢ LEVER, C;W-CLAMP
37-5 153944001 L= s a0 LEVER SHAFT BUSH
37-6 014760622 17+ b 2x5x5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-7 140407002 11¥FHx WASHER
37-8 018500822 17+ %I b5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-9 014770622 2|7 F b XX T35 KX SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
37-10 X 1144172431 WORK CLAMP, ;431
37-1 $37951101 AT FLNN~14% PLATE
37-12 140407002 1[##H % WASHER
37-13 018500822 1|7+ bk 5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-14 159828001 T A$IN27L+10Y KB SPRING GUIPE ROD, B
37-15 145478101 1&g xTa876 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-16 153569001 1|FHxsix%8 SPRING, B COMPRESSION
37-17 152788000 AHTHRzAhLH SPACER
37-18 153567000 MNA4THzns— COLLAR
37-19 $49595001 1 AT FHH4Toy SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-20 014760622 1|74+ X% 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 HEFAE-E & FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 217081 hHF WASHER
38-2 152773000 TFxIALTY Y280 BUSH
38-3 141331001 HEkamarJoa BUSH
39 152772001 2|hoH SPACER
40 071047650 2|29 % 19316 STEEL BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2leSs¥HxFaY6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761412 2|4 r5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 549955001 HERAES BFE ) SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEEFARE DR S T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1MAH4THF72T b FELT
46 551088001 HAYITGFH4 T R431E SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7+ £ raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|a %1532 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 ¥ 1# 791543 FEED PLATE, 431
118-v30-202

I SRR RN R el

P tin

PR U SERULAE T Ett EToTh o m—"

14



C4 . XV B8{% (4320E IM}/ Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de I"éntainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

222
[ © [0 1’ >
éz 214 ‘\\@;%;£§§229
|
208—e 221_&% 295
200 201
37
— TR
37-6
37-5 ET 3733 37
ALY
\'

118-V30-202
15




IH

Ca . 3£ Bk (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de I’entrainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-432B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = e NAME OF PARTS RM
5 152759001 HERE A TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 37945051 MNAIVEITLF1142 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8|y 2437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 $41024100 15T F7 3732 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, Z32
37-1 $41025100 1|44 T 7L — 4232 FRAME, ;WORK CLAMP 732
37-2 150553001 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
37-3 118258001 APV T L=z SPRING, TWIST
37-4 118256001 MR MY T L= STOP LEVER
37-5 118257001 14> %595 STUD SCREW SM5.95
37-6 118259001 1|#n ka37 BOLT, SM4.37
37-7 021680202 1|+ r22 2437 NUT, 2SM4.37
37-8 155562101 HER R SR WORK CLAMP CARRIER PLATE
379 018401622 117 F I kax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
37-10 025710232 e HFxFamars WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
37-11 118247001 1»5- COLLAR
37-12 156170001 t|#35— COLLAR
37-13 021400102 AR PEY! NUT, 1 M4
37-14 155576001 1Ay r3a+an ROLLER
37-15 155577001 1agZ¥syxzxiars SCREW SM4.76
37-16 025710232 1S HxFaH476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
37-17 048040342 1 rxJEa RETAINING RING, E4
37-18 021710212 1+Y h22 2476 NUT, 2S5M4.76
37-19 541265001 1)Kk — LT 0d 1232 BUTTON HOLE GUIDE, Z32
37-20 062761012 2|3+ ~1595-28X10 SCREW, PAN S\M5.95-28X10
37-21 118248101 1A RYTAFFIASL Y14 STOP POSITION ADJUSTING PLATE
37-22 $41288001 1A 7o+1 152232 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, Z32
37-23 118252001 21X TP F 12T SCREW
37-24 025710132 2|5 ¥H 239476 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76
37-25 062681212 214 ~X231437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
37-26 118247001 2|n5— COLLAR
37-27 117143001 2153437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
37-28 118244001 2|4 %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
37-29 118249001 HERZES: WORK CLAMP, R
37-30 118250001 HER =S WORK CLAMP, L
37-31 S06533001 1NAYIFITEV 14253 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
37-32 025060232 1feSHHFRF196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
37-33 018061022 1|7+ b 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
37-34 025710132 1es¥Hzx3Ya76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
37-35 S41011001 HER =3-E 2V E LEVER
37-36 123882001 114> %837 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
38 152769101 IR E R R FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 27081 ho W WASHER
38-2 152773000 EamxrTyoatan BUSH
38-3 141331001 Mxamxrrva BUSH
39 152772001 2|HY SPACER
40 071047650 2|3 %2936 STEEL BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|lESHHRF 16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761212 2|40 b 5.95X12 BOLT, SM5.85X12
43 549955001 HEFAEE PFE 3 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEFAEE BT F T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 TAHTyFT7IAb FELT
100 $51084001 127012432 FEED PLATE, 432
200 155567001 1A I NRFIGEL YRS ADJUSTING SCREW
201 115147001 IR - 2E B e o VA -3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
202 146994001 MY INREZFIAGLRY NUT, ROUND SM#6.35-40
203 153834001 1NEa2YYhIRMWFT—HHI HOLDER SUPPORT, ;B-CLAMP
204 153827001 1|FReLIhIiang—~-oy SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP HOLDER
205 014680622 2|7F P ARXTA3THERE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
206 017781412 1|4 +6.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X 14
118-V30-202

16

PITIR. SR SREIEE | i a2 t]

ryp

1 EEEETT OFT T TR TR

T RN T ARTEE I 1 DTS

T S SR



C4. XV PEAR (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de |"éntainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

213

214 \[%>
221

229

228

17

N imhifas IR N2 o SR

gy

1 TR T SITMIITI TR

(N3

AT

118-V30-202




C4 .3x'J Btk (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-432B)

REF.NO. CODE QTY LA NAME OF PARTS RM
207 118735002 1|¥H % WASHER, PLAIN
208 150556001 1|+ 1635 NUT, SM6.35
209 541290201 P EEE AV E D OYS SET PLATE PACKING
210 541060008 HES TS BLIND PLATE
211 062710812 2|F~N11476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
212 062711012 2|+ ~1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
213 025710232 AiESTFHEXFIY476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
214 152827009 Hrrnzywe OIL CAP
215 $23337009 1|3 4at185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
216 228475000 1|7V 8 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
217 525664000 13— K& 4 #6 CORD HOLDER, 6N
218 062680612 1|#~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
220 S41264001 Ay zaeOy o3 WORK CLAMP CARRIER ROD ASSY
221 018062036 117 F+®KIV F6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
222 118735002 1 ¥H% WASHER, PLAIN
223 021060306 2(3va+Y e NUT, 3 Mé
224 S41010001 1ev14 SENSOR PLATE
225 S41012001 TloyviL /41 rE QY SOLENOID PIN
226 140407001 VES WASHER
227 519662001 1AFv TS SNAPPIN, 5
228 518523001 HFHT 7P Nz SPRING, EXTENSION
229 541009001 1oYw L/ 4 KR Ryi— OY SOLENOID STOPPER
230 062710812 2|+ ~3476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
231 025710232 2|3 ¥ HxF2476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
232 552098101 1} ()72 P G S AV, o SETTING PLATE, ;OY SOLENOID
118-V30-202

18



C5. X UB3f% (4330E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-433B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) /
Mécanisme de |'éntainement (KE-433B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-433B)

118-V30-202
19

e N RGN (AR Ry iy anil 2 el 1 rETRR YT T AT TR ar T TR T R M G



1Fl

C5.:X1J Bf% (4330E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-433B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-433B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-433B)

REF.NO. CODE QTY b NAME OF PARTS RM|
5 152759001 125720 T% TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 551445001 NFAZ UL 7oH 1145433 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, ;433
32 145318001 8| 2437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 S51446101 HAHzoF73A WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, A
37-1 549592100 HES R b WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 $37949001 1A T oFLn-R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 $37950001 Aoy FL—L LEVER, L. ;W-CLAMP
37-4 534839001 AT IFLR-% LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 21%H % WASHER
37-6 048050342 2|+ AT7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 1{7P+ b+ X %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 156006001 21 BT T WORK CLAMP, U
37-9 152783001 217 YIF AT A 2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-10 152784001 1A#4TF7oFH4T 48 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-11 107038003 b|%> %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-12 537951101 2[ 4B Ty FLN—14 PLATE
37-13 146354001 2|¥FH 2 WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-14 018500822 2|7 FFEIL b5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-15 153570001 217 INZFLFAVE SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-16 145478101 2|18%7476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-17 S48646001 2|4 T ixD SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-18 152788000 2|t H Tz hLH SPACER
37-19 153567000 2| HINEHT— COLLAR
37-20 S49595001 1AV IT2FH9T 57 SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLANMP
37-21 014760622 H7rrx52T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 S41243001 1AV 17 3433 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 433
39 153383001 2iF 7 V21 ALY FEED BRACKET WASHER
40 153384001 2|VF~+—o% RETAINER ASSY
41 100197002 2|1 Hx WASHER
42 017761412 2| Jb R 5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X 14
43 018680522 4|7+ HI F437X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
44 025680232 2|ES¥HxFar4a37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
45 153035000 1MA4T9F7T0k FELT
46 549601001 1A I FHHI 14 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7F K +ax8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|lavdausse BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 ¥ MNA72V 1527524433 FEED PLATE, ;BLANK 433
200 ¥ 2iF 9T T3 7433 WORK CLAMP, ;BLANK 433
300 071047650 2|a %9316 STEELBALL, 3/16
301 $41235001 1(Faxs)hoa<a33 REGULATOR BLOCK, ; TACK LENGTH
302 014770622 1FF+ 2322635743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
303 153391001 HEAUE S AN FEED BRACKET COVER, L
304 541237001 I TATR & g g SUPPORT STAND, ;COVER
305 062670512 1|+~ 31357-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
307 $53115000 Txt2UAHIN~ X FEED COVER
308 $53116000 INE A TAtS Y FEED COVER
"AF 3 BE" " OPTION PARTS ”
500 $41328001 MNAGIToA Y2 FILIHY R WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 $41324001 TQCAH Ty FLX—-T WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 $41325001 2lacLi—~S 44T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 541326001 1jQcd Ty FLIi—-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 oty FL N —L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2| 7FF I k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2|2 HHx2-5 SPRING WASHER 2-5
500-7 025050232 2| HERF Y5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
<5 - TG > < Gauge parts >
900 554984001 14— ¥ 7 2 434EMK2 GUAGE ASSY, 434EMK?2
900-1 $52100001 HESFLFTVa12 HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE
900-2 $49955001 PAE R AR B S SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
118-v30-202

WO VIR an

STIn

TEIOE I T T

20



D1 . #I_E5BAk / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

< 4310E A/ For KE-431B »

11-2

< 4330E i/ For KE-433B >

303—ED
302—{—

(O

21

IR IR A SR B TEd | 31 et H 1

118-V30-204

R () i o 2



D1. T _E7 B3R/ Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 549630001 T|J>oa LINK, A

2 549631001 11V >48 LINK, B

3 549632001 IRV A B3 LINK ASSY, C

4 $49635001 1> Tona LINK SHAFT, A

5 549636001 1MV y48 LINK SHAFT, B

6 549637001 1w voc LINK SHAFT, C

7 $49638001 1Mo voD LINK SHAFT, D

8 100281001 A1 H 2 WASHER, PLAIN

9 537968001 6|2+ TELS SNAPPIN, 8

10 $19662001 2|2FVTELS SNAPPIN, 5
<A4300EH > < For KE-430B >

11-1 $37969001 IRE R ] PRESSER PLATE
<4310EA > <For KE-431B >

1-2 S41231101 14T 1 %2431 PRESSER PLATE, 431
<4330ER > <For KE-233B >

11-3 541238001 T|#4 X 12L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L

12 $37970050 AT re3amizi BUSHING

13 014760622 2|7PF A% Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

14 S10105001 pA D2 N YA SPRING, EXTENSION

15 S49639001 EEL SR - e SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR

16 062680612 11+ ~224.37-40%X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

17 549640101 1oy hoFr2 SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE

18 018400836 1|77+ %) b 4x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

19 549641001 ML/t R PUYHELHA SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID

20 060681212 4|81 > KA37-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12

21 $49642001 VAR SR NRY BT SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID

22 060501016 2|81 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

23 549643001 1H1F GUIDE

24 060680712 2|31 > K 437-80%x7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

25 $37974000 MNAHTFHFRARVI—T 4 STOPPER RUBBER

26 018501422 2|7FH N b5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

40 025040236 1eS3¥HrFaya WASHER, PLAIN M 4

41 028040246 182 ¥Hx2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
<4330ER > <For KE-433B >

300 $41239001 2|l7rrrva12 GUIDE SHAFT, 12

301 018501036 2|7 FF b5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

302 $10103001 2|K—-nFvsa BALLBUSH

303 048200142 2l AT 7AYC20 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20

118-V30-204

SN TR o R )

1Ty

17 PERAIT ST T I e

OF CMAIENITUTTRETECGL (I

22



D2 . T L4 'BAf% (4320E IM) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) /
Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-432B)

®
o

30 29

32 31 %

118-V30-204
23

B O AR [N I Ry B | 141 o] o T rIH 1T RTEEECYTT FYTC YT RCTO Y T s - TR T G i1 i



D2 i T £ B % (4320E IM) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber (KE-4328B) /

Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-432B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49630001 oA LINK, A
2 549631001 HUPZA: LINK, B
3 $49632001 1Urvcy s LINK ASSY, C
4 $49635001 IIUPT RN LINK SHAFT, A
5 549636001 U oo e LINK SHAFT, B
6 S49637001 1|\wevvsc LINK SHAFT, C
7 549638001 HI>so9p LINK SHAFT, D
8 100281001 4| H =z WASHER, PLAIN
9 $37968001 BIXFUTELS SNAPPIN, 8
10 519662001 2{AFYTE>S SNAPPIN, 5
11 541015101 1#5T745OYF WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD
12 $37970050 HEREEE DL F) BUSHING
13 014760622 2|7+ b A Z¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 $10105001 21U E Rk SPRING, EXTENSION
15 549639001 HeryrYuorss SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR
16 062680612 1|#~24.37-40X%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 549640101 MNe>thrrsrs SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 17+ £ axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
i9 S49641001 1|YLs/A R MUY TERA SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID
20 060681212 41731 > K437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
21 549642001 VAP E SN RTRE, - ¥ SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID
22 060501016 2|/51 > KM5Xi0 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 549643001 Ak GUIDE
24 060680712 2|31 2 K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
25 120448001 1|F4L7 RUBBER RING
26 018501422 2| 7FFiL ksx14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
27 150206002 1Me>¥H 2186 WASHER, PLAIN 16
28 048150142 1 rxTZo34%C1s RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
29 153828001 1jaovy ROLLER SHAFT
30 107744001 1{=30 ROLLER
31 153484001 1 H 3476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
32 105234003 2|#v ba37 NUT, SM4.37
33 541014009 1Li—Fkd— LEVER HOLDER
34 018061622 2|7+ HK bexie BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 025060232 2|15 ¥HxFaI8 WASHER, PLAINM 6
36 $41016001 AT PHF LI LIFTER LEVER
37 153838001 AR YHILN=YY SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP LEVER
38 014760622 1|PFrxx¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 017821813 T|#H I +7.94x18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
40 025040236 1eSY¥HzFade WASHER, PLAIN M 4
a1 028040246 1INz HH K24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
118-V30-204

24

AR O SRS L ARt

—

I, . SESEEE it kIshE: ¢ i B

EN3 TRIONGITNTTETE 1 I



E . TEhBE{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-V30-305
25

TN [ TR IR " 4 < 2R ] 31 1 - GETRY S I rEiE VU TYER N HAEEE ]



E. TEHEMR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /

Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RM

1 141786001 VP VES-PE 2 SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1+ r7.14 NUT, SM7.14

3 014680622 1PFFAZTA377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37
4 152245101 ERANE Sy ROCKER GEAR

5 $37978251 IRER AN E & A SHAFT, ;R-GEAR

6 181995001 1ty rn5—-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

6-1 101706001 2| M %2635 SET SCREW, S\M6.35-40X5.5

7 014760622 2|7+ b X 23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

8 549605001 UPEN PN LOWER SHAFT ASSY

9 549608001 Woavazian BUSH, ;L-SHAFT

10 014760622 1|7+ kA %3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 152678201 1AazFanwy sy ADJUSTING STUD

12 081003670 1oV » ¥ pw3 O RING, PW3

13 $49609001 1|y bns—-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

13-1 014770622 2|7+ b ARTE3I5T7 KSR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 S49611301 HEEEEEE A SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 S49612101 HEE kL SHUTTLE RACE BASE

i14-2 502429101 1AYI b FoF 1 THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE

14-3 062660412 2|+~ 318-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683101 PAEE Il VAR, SV SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-5 152684101 PAE R e VAR, A SPRING, COMPRESSION

14-6 402887001 2(¥H %32 WASHER, 3.2

14-7 062660712 2+ ~3318-80X7 SCREW, PAN SM3,18-40X7
14-8 $09043000 2|7xT b FELT

14-9 549981000 2|7 3 k& E3X3 WICK, 3X3 L =360

14-10 $49626000 1] 2 E€3x3 WICK, 3X3 L =300

14-11 549685000 112 2 E£3X3 WICK, 3X3 L =100

15 014760622 1|7+ kA2 Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678201 T|A=Faney sy ADJUSTING STUD

17 081003670 Tlou - Jpw3 ORING, PW3

18 048070342 1k X 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7

19 S49617001 1518 DRIVER

20 018501422 1|7 FHRI k5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14

21 P 1{rtHr~ SHUTTLE RACE BODY

22 ¥ 1|+HHhwnas3 SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 $16290001 1[=z—FriE—~5—ax198 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8

24 b B = § ] BOBBIN CASE ASSY

24-1 ¥ 1|HELr—2F35 1% TENSION SPRING

24-2 4 (R B2 e VA & 37 SCREW

24-3 ¥ 1179 F Ry Snx SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

25 ¥ 1{RE> BOBBIN

27 $55658000 1pw7zT0b FELT

28 S$496 14000 1|7z bHyx FELT SUPPORT

29 $52230001 (R S SUPPORT

30 123882001 1|8>22437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

31 103810002 1F3H8nz25H2 WASHER, WAVE SPRING

32 025770232 1feS¥H2Fa7635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-V30-305

EARN IR IS AR i | 41 RL1NI

FTHE 1 PR LY AT IFETEN

i B it et B

26

(S| v 4



F . $5:mE5B{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

36 35 53

54

118-V30-350

27

THIEN T ORI ]

iy

T AT S AT R TN

il

[T T A | g 2Rl



F. #ahiEERI1R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y BELXq NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 549992000 TA1EY b2 K OIL WINDOW
2 $07333001 HF A NI Fie1Ts PIPE, S
3 507456000 1E=z—Far-7 OILTUBE, L.= 160
4 148738000 1M7iex WICK, L=335
5 107149001 1Mz7zrb FELT
6 $37983001 197V 9%amayHT WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|+~ 14.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 NeZHFHRF 19437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 1R x¥H x2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 $10478000 oy rFfaga7zatb FELT
11 534986000 1Eznsra-7 OILTUBE, L=135
12 549982000 17 2kTaxa WICK, 4X4 L =400
13 107149001 2{7THb FELT
14 549959001 1|7rEx%1a%4T WICK SUPPORT
15 $10162201 NNYERSEEYHT WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 /31 > ¥357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 549620000 2|Ez0Fa—-7F OILTUBE,L=340
18 549957000 1172k E4xa WICK, 4X4 L =700
19 549622000 117 3 EFaxa WICK, 4X4 L=130
20 $49983000 1173 bT4axs WICK, 4X4 L =800
21 $48934000 1|eEZ27:E%E FLAT WICK, L =200
22 104567001 173E4¥T WICK SUPPORT
23 159565000 117 3 £E2.5X150 WICK, L= 150
24 537985000 1 RAFF7IHh FELT
25 537986000 HE=Faz-F OILTUBE, L=440
26 518093100 1|17 3 eE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100
27 145547001 NFax-JkLa TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 1|3+~ 2357-40X%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 $37987001 VERFE S L FELT SUPPORT
30 $37988000 PEPZE 3Tkt kS FELT
31 062680612 1|3-~N24.37.40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
32 509043000 1oz r FELT
33 152948001 NEREIZ VAN OIL WINDOW
34 549623000 1MEzZwsFa-7 OIL TUBE, L= 280
35 549624000 Ne=nsa-7 OILTUBE, L= 260
36 549625000 1eEznFz-7 OILTUBE, L= 160
38 152969001 2|a-F¥HIHX CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|+~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 T|73k% WICK, L=335
41 148738000 117z2% WICK, L =335
42 152956001 1o 2 EE4xsa WICK, 4X4 L =500
44 228475000 3|rvv e K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 17zt FELT
46 549957000 1171 Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L=700
47 549958000 1173ET4axa WICK, 4X4 L =70
48 $49985000 1EzhFa-7F OILTUBE,L=170
49 549986000 1eznya-7 OILTUBE,L=110
50 549987000 NeE=ZWFz-7 OILTUBE, L= 150
51 549995001 1o~ KF¥HThHx CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 1] ~23357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
53 549618000 MNeEz-NFa-7F OILTUBE,L=210
54 555659000 1/73% WICK, L= 600
118-V30-350
28
eyt 1 TETREAT TS WD TN LOF TRV R Y T [ S A TR

TH Cp T P e e tn



G . %38 B8f% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I"enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

23
@24

A I a BE
{ OPTION PARTS "

§—31

6\

< 57=AH f For Denim > < #iRk. AU+vA/ For Ordinary &
Knitted materials >

25-1

118-V30-401
29

EVH T T PR " ERET! 1 RO A IO i B i R NEE




G . i > BifR / Threading mechanism / Fadenflihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AL NAME OF PARTS RV
1 152869001 1|\7—hL1bi7F THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM
2 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 549627001 1\7—L1 bak THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM
4 060670612 {1 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
5 551859101 NP1 bPoF 1 THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM
6 060670612 1431 > K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
8 152872001 N rFanysag TENSION BRACKET
9 114294001 1lou>s ORING
10 ¥ (I ES NPT THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
11 150551000 1| haxts TENSION RELEASE PIN
12 116922001 TN rFITIEY TENSION STUD
13 $31032001 1A +F39553+Y b TENSION NUT
14 P YA FFIAHINX SPRING, TENSION
15 159805001 11 bFaAnsys544T DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION
16 145446001 PARS =Ly DISC, ; TENSION
17 100402004 11k x 23357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18 $10469001 1|7F+ b A 2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
19 115186001 1oas rFamiKy TENSION STUD, ;MAIN
20 100136001 TN rFIRITI+Y b NUT, TENSION
21 115188001 1oaq rFamsnx SPRING, TENSION
22 145446001 211 bFAYIHS DISC, ; TENSION
23 152889001 I EPEE AN THREAD RETAINER
24 062670612 2|7 ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<F=LE> < For Denim>
25-1 152890001 1 URST b 7oF 1A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR
<H#AE. X V¥ RHE> <For Ordinary & Knitted material >
25-2 541222101 IR AR v G S o THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
26 152891101 1NUFES XD b P oF o1 THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH
33 512441001 1FamonanIHHix WASHER
AT aBmE" " OPTION PARTS
27 152881001 1Mzl 12173 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 014760632 1|7+ 2 % 2595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6
29 152883000 1|7z F8X155 FELT, 8X15.5
30 152884001 TNzxL 11 basr THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER
31 062670412 1|3+ ~3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
118-v30-401
30

R R R 1 aac

LTy

17 TREEYG YT ORI [ E TF

TTOYREY [V TR 1R

[ e



H . %%#B44% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /

Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

g-—2
e&—4

1-8 1-7

©—3

@14

1-20——3p

1.23 &

1-25

31

(= 1-14 .
1-12 L.._/ @\K
@
1-13*—° «__ J
118-V30-402




SI1H

H . %%&RA{% / Bobbin winder mechanism /Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur/
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE |q7y By XA NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 $37990409 HCPFELH TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 $37991109 1774 TOP COVER
1-2 $37992100 eSS L T E. BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 $37993000 1|1 25 SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 1rx7T5a%co RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 $37994001 IES S E TP STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW
1-6 537995101 £ FHT BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 1|7+ b X 2U3579 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM3.57
1-8 $37996001 1|4 hv%y CLAW, ;B-WINDER
1-9 014680622 1|7+ b X2 98379K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1k X TE5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 $37997001 1A rexsy SHAFT, ;B-WINDER
1-12 154528001 11 reson~ WHEEL, ;B-WINDER
1-13 120448001 1347 RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 2|72=Yx b 23437 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 $10174000 IEEVEVER: DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 $37998001 RS L E IS SPRING
1-17 157968001 1|22 KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1|+~ 2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 14 rFao Ky TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 N rFIsoFy L NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 1|08 h—rt4 bFaH LN TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 2l4 rFIm LS TENSION DISC
1-23 144105000 HEETPAL L E F FLANGE WASHER, ; T-SPRING
1-24 021680202 1|+ 2224837 NUT, 2 $M4.37
1-25 141590001 B EPL 1) THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 | 2[>+v r595 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1|e39H%F29437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2|+ ~0437-80X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1]+~ 10437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
4 025680232 3lESYHRF L1437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
5 $47335101 B S EPEUP BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY
118-V30-402

32

BT SRR (h A

TTyn

1 TP YT VS FTTERIHITREE VIF

AT NIRRT (] TS



J. %IV BES% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

118-V30-403
33

BEEEOR I TERETE (R L Heida ;o) ] BRIl ER s EERUIER L1354t Rletnt: Ly B 3 TR ANTERE i (5T




10

J. #HE)UBIR/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |a cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS RIM

1 549629101 11 bFUBL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2|7+ A2 V63507 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
3 538002201 VPR S R DY, Fe SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
5 060681212 2|81 2 K437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12
6 154599000 1fvvrrtrovsse CUSHION, ;SOLENQID
7 $02652001 1[FH*x WASHER
8 $23836001 1vbstRLN—-s3 SOLENOQID LEVER ASSY
8-1 502654001 MNvbsAqRLIs— SOLENQID LEVER
8-2 014680622 HNPFr 2208377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 $38003101 A VYA SR PFA S PUSHING LEVER, :D-LEVER
10 549645001 11#> %7476 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4.76
11 538004002 17 Ky Ln—-2bpvit <ig52> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.3 <Markedin2>
11 $38004003 W7 FoLn—2 b8 <i@53> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H= 0.6 <Markedin3>
11 538004004 17 FILR=-X Y8 <i25a> [DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45 <Marked in4>
12 018681022 217K FA37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
13 148847001 2| H & WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 159905001 AR FTSR YR ADJUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 11FY +794 NUT, SM7.94
16 549644001 17 FoLn—7o+1434 GUIDE SHAFT
17 231071001 1| % % 8x15 BUSH, 8X15
18 $32235001 TR AHTix SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 1k X7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 153536001 1y Hx WASHER
21 154596000 1M bFUHLLIIS—-YT CUSHION
22 549646001 IF R VR 3 S, A PVA S TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY
22-1 549647001 TN bFUZ RS LIS TR-DRIVING LEVER
22-2 153597001 PRGN A & 2 RETAINER COLLAR, ;|.-THREAD
22-3 $30033001 1% 22357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
22-4 148813001 2|1 H =z WASHER
22-5 106129001 T+ h357 NUT, SM3.57
22-6 028350242 1|82 % H %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
23 014770622 17+ b ARTBI5THK X SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
24 502354001 2|awv¥FTH 2B SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 100022005 2|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
26 $49648001 M rx0OvEs s THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
26-1 549649001 11 rFVUQYE THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 2127 Y¥FH3 JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 2|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
29 549650001 T4 bx L5~ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 510195001 T bR~y SHAFT, ;TR-TRIMMER LEVER
31 110367001 HHFH2 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL S8
32 048060342 1~ 27E6 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 1|7+ b A% Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 538011001 T bFVERFINER SPRING, EXTENSION
35 549651001 Hizxnsyr SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 14> xv476 SHOULDER SCREW, S\V14.76
37 110161004 1{Fv +a76 NUT, SM4.76
38 549994001 21 A Ra76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 538012001 Merarbn—-4z CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 $10202101 TMMLrhrLn—-vs LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 HUFav ¥ bAxY437 SET SCREW, SM4.37

< 4300E,4310E,4330ER > <For KE-430B,KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-4338 >
43-1 538015001 (AR NEEDLE PLATE

<4320EEHR A > <For Japan only of 4320E>
43-2 540916001 IRAVEE 1o NEEDLE PLATE, C
118-V30-403

34

O TN RRIE o ]

LT

1 AEF AT YR T IO TR

ViE hl BHe B :nt 58 HEMS



J . %Y1 B3f% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

(225 226 224 _

—
22
< 4320E EMHA/ For Japan only of 4320E >

118-V30-403
35

BN TR (T sl DRI 5 oh ] R >4 1 PR REBUEEE (\8E20 RIRILIZ i 8 e Bz hiz e HEEE e



1H

}. RYIUBR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NQ. CODE QTY bExA NAME OF PARTS RV
44 538016001 1M1 hxULEH CONNECTING ROD, ;TR
45 549988001 HAFaaNT 3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N :
46 510208001 | Eonnsy ... <t=04> [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 .. <t=04>
46 510208002 WA R9nBLF ... <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=05 .. <t=05>
46 510208003 T A Fanh>y ... <t=06> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=06>
47 500705001 HIEINHS - COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE
48 $10209101 Mo x%2437 SCREW, 5M4.37
49 510210201 Haz1n FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2|22 %v238 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 21933437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 511244001 2{> X %837 SCREW, SM4.37
53 B HnY7+14 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 2(#35%xv238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 2|78 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-V30-403

I AR IR ks Lo aai

Try

1 NS TD

AT AN ITERGEE

Pree i et Nlre

36

LTI T



K. %34 B3{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

I

118-V30-405
L . 5H U Bd{% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

Mecanismo de tirahilos

118-V30-408
37

O )T e R SN PR 1 T T ST TR s B L3R izt ERIEH



SOY ] UL (o e g s

K. k%A1 BI1R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eo AT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49652101 |  1{71/5—2 FoLsx— DRIVING LEVER, ; T-WIPER
2 152822101 | 1|71/8~-v% SHAFT, ; T-WIPER
3 025770232 | 1|e3#5x52m63s WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
4 048040342 | 1|+ x7ea RETAINING RING, E4
5 014760622 | 1|73k x 2 T5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 $38024001 1o —Ovkrsy SHAFT, ;W-ROD
7 $38025001 | 1|71r—ovEkss THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
8 145992001 UEESPEATE ST Y SET SCREW, S\M4.37
9 048060342 | 1|~ 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
10 116629001 2|1 4H% WASHER
<4300E,4330EH > < For KE-430B & KE-433B >
11 152823001 | 1|7f/v— 553 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
<4310E,4320ER > <For KE-431B & KE-432B >
11 541284301 | 1|7fsv—rm5s 3 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
12 048030342 [ 1|rx7es RETAINING RING, E3
13 152827009 | 1{f1o%u+te OIL CAP
14 014710522 HWFFr 2298769 %K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.76
15 156206001 | 1|74 /c~a THREAD WIPER, A
16 062670512 1]+ ~X23357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 025350132 | 1|es#szoay WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
118-V30-405
L. REX' B% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /
Mecanismo de tirahilos
REF.NO. CODE |qTy B xq NAME OF PARTS RIV]
1 $49659001 1My s1 R YYE TR SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
2 062710612 | 2|+ ~=476-32x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 549660001 T4 rrY L= LEVER
4 107321003 214323476 SHOULDER SCREW, S\4.76
5 $19748001 | 1[4 kw524 vsas CUSHION
6 047401442 | 1|27Us T ELAWA PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
7 $49661001 1L /1 RY¥F SOLENOID IOINT
8 $01998001 21727V E M ARTI57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
9 110251001 2(Z/ AT FNgHHy SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 2{#Y 1312357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
11 $34883001 | 1|1 rxusx SPRING, EXTENSION
12 519748001 199599993 CUSHION
13 549663001 | 1|+ r3s7 NUT, SM3.57
14 062671012 1|7 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 028350242 12 ¥H 5235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
16 025350332 | 1{e5#Hx4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
17 $49662001 | 1[4 rkULI-252y CRANK, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
18 155559001 { 1|e5¥#x WASHER, PLAIN
19 048040342 [ 1|~ x7ea RETAINING RING, E4
20 549664000 RSN MAYVIEE S FACH COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID
21 062670612 2|4 ~N1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 $20878000 | 1|J4+>s53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
118-V30-408
38

1 R Y ST TR

i F e : NES



M . 5% X Bd% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

118-V30-406

39

R IR ey Lz

EEN

RS & 11 1 T TR Y TR

TEE S ™Y ) sIeyEEee



M . R¥F X BK / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = & ¢ NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $49665001 bzt viEss TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY
1-1 $49666001 i b2 AOYFR TENSION RELEASE ROD
1-2 141492001 N ERSE L0 2 JOINT ASSY
1-3 100022005 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
2 145478101 1lg>2va76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET S\M4.76
3 $02354001 HHEESE S -2 B -3/ SHOULDER SCREW, B
4 100022005 1|+ +595 NUT, SM5.95
5 549653001 T haXZ2ES LN~ 2 T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 549654001 M rantypsL— TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 UL b HREHS ~ RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
5-3 $30033001 1|#> 2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
5-4 549655001 1#5— COLLAR
5-5 106129002 114+ b3.57 NUT, SM3.57
5-6 028350242 1|82 F#H%2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
6 549656001 1|4 b X L=y TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U
7 549657001 TZn X LN—yR pY2s STOPPER, U
8 519748001 1My Eosoo9vv3 CUSHION
9 062680812 2|#~N2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
11 $38032001 L B = ¥ g Py TENSION RELEASE LEVER
12 S46734001 1MNAH$ZF7HLNN~-T2 SHAFT, ;LIFTER LEVER
13 $01998001 1722 Yy% rX329357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
14 $38033001 1[»5—-13 COLLAR, 13
15 048040342 2| FXT7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
17 $55278001 bzt ii—nx SPRING, TWIST
18 $31006001 (AT P yr5 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
19 062351216 1]+~335x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
20 102707001 R ES WASHER, PLAIN
21 531952001 B R o A B LIFTER CRANK
22 $10239001 1 FZILAES TENSION RELEASE STUD
118-V30-406

40

TV OO RS e A T CLTEp 12 REMTL CF:- (TR S TR TGN BER T TNUFE TR i [ d] 5 P



N . $HIE R 23BAR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

118-V30-501
P.Z7U > FEAREEfR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos

1-14

118-V30-518
41

N L RRIEE: . (0 ) - Ty 1 R TR U F R TR Tl



N . $HIB4%H25R1R / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y EoAdg NAME OF PARTS RV
1 548666001 110+ 144¥453 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2> ~o4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 538080001 AV EP VR L LR MAGNET ASSY, D
5 $38082001 VA TAYV Ry 7RV 7 7 B3 MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 3|+ ~N3437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 14
7 025680132 3| ES¥HxTaML37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37
118-V30-501
P. 71) > ~EARBSMR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /
Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE [qQTY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 549479001 TN\ A€ %1273 MAIN PCB ASSY
1-1 S$29019000 4|ICv54640P IC:M54640P
1-2 543178000 6 [PHA 7S5 PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231
1-3 093650008 1 |CMOSIC7AHCO8F IC :74HCO8F
1-4 093650032 1]CMOSIC7aHC32F 1C:74HC32F
1-5 091170009 2 |BIPIC74LS09F IC:74LS09F-T
1-6 549484000 8| MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FS10KMJ-2
1-7 549485000 8| MOSFETFXEKMI-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FX6KMJ-2
1-8 549471000 6 | MOSFETFK18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK18SM-12
1-9 $38155000 3 |MOSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1306
1-10 $50645000 1 [MOSFET25K1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307
1-11 $49486000 1|MOSFET254222 TRANSISTOR, FET :25)222
1-12 J32744000 1|DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DS$708
1-13 0A4301005 | 31)+F~Y% 33X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-14 S48578000 1|GFUSESAFBY — KV & GLASS FUSE, 5A ;W/LEED WIRE

118-V30-518

BTN SR aE o Shtt

TESI

1 . BRI T ST 1 SANEY

PN TTEORTT Gl I

42

IS



Q1.3 bA—=JL:Rv & XBE / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

©

20—%/
21—y

15 1-4 1-8

1-7 1-8 1-10

1-20

—— —— — — —— —— e o o [

1-26-19 \ \
—L0" O \e= % Ij = 12015
298 oo oty (HE g1
O @
1-26-2 |
1 Qe
O & @ 1.26-3
1-26-10 — O.ﬁ: § 0o -
1'26'5_0 | oo i o U u)
1-26-4—
: O
—— | R PP
Q ; o {m = o
|
1-26-13 1-26-11 1-26-1(/1_26_20

1-22

43

SRR N TR (A AR M a2 (e

PTye

R e GRED I (tdlhIckn: & B

118-V30-502

T INERATG TR T i




Q1.3 hA—JK v ABE/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BELAq NAME OF PARTS RivI

1 549467001 eV EPT A BOX ASSY

1-1 549468001 1NFoHFrEIo R POWER SUPPLY BOX

1-2 S49469001 LIRS AVENIEY, F - SETTING PLATE, ; MAIN PCB

1-3 549470001 1|Kvoz274% BOX COVER

1-4 538093000 =R s HOLDER PLATE

1-5 0A5401206 2|+~ 24x12D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 2022+ b NUT, 2 M4

1-7 547692000 1pco 75243 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC

1-8 0A5403006 2|+ XY 2 4X30DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 1+ F~+¥% 2 axspB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 0A5401206 2|+ F Y49 2 4X12D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-11 $42260000 17V bswa— F434%4 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 538107100 1|1 ¥aFr5oa-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 538108000 t[®—4Fr¥>ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 $38109100 15— rFryra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 538110000 1|PERO— K POWER HARNESS

1-16 $11949000 N =P A1 RUBBER BUSH

117 S00554000 | 174+~ h6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

1-18 $31760000 21CKS? 5 > F26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L

1-19 $43275000 63— K752 Fwsans CORD CLAMP, WS2NS$S

1-20 543276000 4|2 — K495 FWSINS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS

1-21 543277000 1|a—F4 3> 7Fwsans CORD CLAMP, WS4ANS

1-22 008400604 | 12|+ 3> x24x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-23 538116000 1Ky 73 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET

1-25 549938000 HEY T~ b INSULATION SHEET

1-26 $49939001 1|Foyaxnioss POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

1-26-1 $43177000 1]1IcmA3830 IC, :MA3830

1-26-2 S43184000 2|PH#H 75 pC923 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923

1-26-3 $49586000 2 MOSFET25K1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K1941

1-26-4 S55473000 1(SIDPASOSCE-F DIODE, AR :PA905C6-F

1-26-5 538203000 1[sBDYG802C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R

1-26-6 $38201000 2|31 2 42v14D471 VARISTOR, :V14D471

1-26-7 232384001 1|87 7'V /SDSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, ;DSA362MA
1-26-8 S$49071000 1|DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60

1-26-9 $38205000 1|5 2508182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :250B182
1-26-10 $38206000 1|5 > 638272 , CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :63B272
1-26-11 $43175000 1|+ 3 > RETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER, :54AA 159

1-26-12 S43176000 1}k 5 XETSI5AD199 TRANSFORMER, :35AD199

1-26-13 543181000 1|3 1 JETSA9AD289AC COIL, :49AD289AC

1-26-14 $38208000 1|RYJWIAFSNDC5V RELAY, :JW1AFSN/DC 5V

1-26-15 153242000 2|E1—X6A FUSE, 6A

1-26-16 S08030000 1|GE 22— X5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB

1-26-17 548580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB

1-26-18 0A4301005 8{+F+~NH ¥ I3X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 $43189000 1|pcBE1O— F HARNESS, PC-BE1

1-26-20 543187000 1|PCBE2O— K HARNESS, PC-BC2

1-26-21 549472000 14— 3 X#6D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22

10 $49477000 1jpPROMEr ¥4 3 PROM ASSY, CONTROL

10-1 UA4817000 1|MOSLSI127€2001 EPROM:27C2001
118-V30-502

v¢ RMBIIC KD W TV BB E TRUEE T & BREVDELBRI—RKAo by Mok 2TBYET,

¥t When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

% Bei Bastellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus () aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¥¢ Sil'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque (3¥) dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres piéces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

¥r Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (%) en la columna RM, estas partes serén suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

44

IR TR 20R Rt R (of aais - RE10 1 MY STC NTTITINIC T o TN L T )



Q1.3 baO—JbiKRvw & ZB{F / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

1-5 1-4 1-8 1-7 1-6 1-10

o Fr=sy R N | -
@ﬁi-af-»——l—-oo OE:] (— 0% Olj %‘“_Trii:bwe-w 2
U ~ "0 QQOOFoN [ U e
o L T [ |
(e}
- &_ o _ 1 1-26-3 I:IJ; 1-26-6
1-26-10— O B ©o
{ 965 —o l/fﬁ o == o = —— 1268
e £ ° C——1-26-1
1-26-4—
A\
- U ——1.26.9
|—1l_"l—ﬂ—1-26-17
o] _Jo— mp = _po

[ |
26-13 1-26-11 1-26-16 1.26-20

118-V30-502
45

LE N SR (B (o BEEYoS ™1 31 Rpy o R i Tf| 17 RTPEEIT T NV TR I Bz ey MHEEe



1H

Q1.32 rA—-JIKy 7 XBHER/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY B x4 NAME OF PARTS RM

11 $53032000 1|PROM-IM% 3 PROM ASSY, IM

11-1 538143000 1|cmosLsizzcs2 CMOS LSI, 27C512

12 228475000 Tryv o F1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<HithH > <For Export only >

20 538352101 2|1F x5 ahTY LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<ENHA> <For Japan only >

21 538353101 2|FHESNNT LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.

54 $55627001 |  1|M3 ~ LABEL, IM -
<=4#H200V,220VH > < For “3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >

H-1 $53031001 1EY7RAvH 92 2A1.M BOX SET, A3-IM ;3-P. 200/220V B3
< H35220V,230VAE > <For “1-Phase 220V & 230V AC ">

H-2 $53033001 1| Ry 2 AU S92 3Ia2-M BOX SET, A2-1M ; 1-P. 220/230V P
<HiB100VA > <For Japan only >

H-3 553034001 IR E VA SV RSN -3 S X1V ) [ — Py
<BiR110V,120VAE > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC " >

H-4 S$53035001 1[RY 22099 3IB2-IM BOX SET, B2-IM :1-P. 110V AC ¥
<=18415VH > <For "3-Phase 415V AC”" >

H-5 553036001 1[EV2RAUH 49 3C1-M BOX SET, C1-IM ;3-P. 415V AC 3
<=#8380VH > <For “3-Phase 380V AC" >

H-6 $53037001 IREE D P E e ALY BOXSET, C2-IM ;3-P. 380V AC %
< HiE240VAE > < For "1-Phase 240V AC " >

H-7 $53038001 TRV 2 2054 2C31M BOXSET, C3-IM ; 1-P. 240V AC ¥
<=1B400VH > < For "3-Phase 400V AC ">

H-8 $53039001 £z M BOX SET, E-IM ;3-P. 400V AC P
<Hi{F230VE > <For ”1-Phase 230V AC" >

H-9 $53040001 1KY AU S Y IF-IM BOXSET, F-IM ; 1-P. 230V AC P

118-v30-502

¢ RMBJIC AW TV 3 BR 2 TRNIEE £ &, BNV E BRI —~R Aoty MiE-THEYET,
7¢ When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3} in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards. 7
¥¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus () aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

7 Sit'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres piéces

nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

¥t Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3%) en fa columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias coma los tableros de circuitos.

TR TR N

:T{Y

1 YT PYE AT YR TR

p TINSEYCITEER N T

46

[ 3| S5 S



Q2.2 ta—Jbiky o ABF% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< =#200V,220VR / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > | |< ¥48220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

| §—3-1
o

" #7ia 8%/ OPTION PARTS "

< =48400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" > < #8230V / For "1-Phase 230V AC" >
3-3-2

48 48 d— - ' LG
® 4 _ K Qb 49
B—52 ©8—52

118-V30-502

47

B (R T L et v, "¢ gEi] : CTER 9 TR K T TR iF - TREM TR ] [RR) Ry S



Y1 FT

Q2.32 A —JLKR v 7 XB3R/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /

Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY Erxg NAME OF PARTS RM
<Z=#H200V,220VH > <For” 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >
2-1 $38112001 TFesrswoyia P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 538113000 NFFrNaT— KA POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-1-2 $38133000 HF 4 a-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 102657001 1(3p > sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-4 224514001 2y 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 2|1 4Mm150 BINDER, M150
<HE#E100VA > <For Japan only >
2-2 538114000 1|F=~4rswo s
2-2-1 538115000 L e R - P ———
2-2-2 538118000 L b e B e 7 B o G B
2-2-3 102657001 1|3p# Psw#17
2-2-4 224514001 PAR R
2-2-5 218859001 2|1 Hm1so 0 e
<=18415V.380VH > <For ” 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC " >
2-3 $38117000 HFrsws 3¢ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 538115000 1|F>4#>INa~FB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-3-2 538133000 HFEv#Foa—k POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 102657001 (3P Trswa17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 2{¥vI> 14 INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 2{1341 2 FM150 BINDER, M150
< Hi18220V,230VH > <For“ 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >
2-4 S47592000 1Forrswo i P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 $38113000 1|F4>INa—-Fa POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-4-2 547595000 1WFerra-kravay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 102657001 1(3p sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 21 VT 14 INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 2|31 > 4M150 BINDER, M 150
<HHE110V,120V,240VE > <For “ 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC " >
2-7 547594000 & s rswr za P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 $38115000 17> #rma-rs POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-7-2 547595000 1|Ferra-kavay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 J02657001 1]3PF S sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 2114 INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 PAVAE %4 VL BINDER, M150
<H#1H220V,230V, <For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=4H200V,220VA > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
3-1 $38123000 1AONT 27524 3 AC CONNECTOR ASSY, IN
<HF100V,110V,120VE > | <For "1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC ">
3-2 $49473000 [ S D N A 3: T ] CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 549474000 LI AN { CONVERSION TRANSFQRMER, B
3-2-2 $38126000 1|ACINT— K AC HARNESS, IN
<H15240V, <For "1-Phase 240V AC
=1H400V,410V,380VA > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380V AC " >
3-3 $49475000 LR P - Lol CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 549476000 T~ b3 2c CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 538126000 1|aciNa—F ACHARNESS, IN
118-v30-502

ISR S SR BETins (oi Sl ]

e —

1 rTEEIT M. AT T

S ETEE T TR U1 ! T Lo

48



Q2.3 kA—JLRv £ AR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< Z#200V,220VH / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

2

[ ) -1-1 )
-1-3 o
| M | &3 3-1
[
I

I\_ 2-1-4 2-1-5 2-1-:_3}

- r—— — — — —

< B1220V,230VH / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

T sy—31
ol

3-2-2

< 848110V, 120VA / For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" >
3-2-2 3-2-1

3-3-2

" F/ a8/ OPTION PARTS “

< =#400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

e—52

49

BTN THR BRI . (B skl - R 114

1 TS 0T TRITTHA VI TEEER. AN ¢

118-V30-502

Bz NEE e



=9 FI

Q2.3 bA— Ky 7 ZARMR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM]
<200V,220V,230VLLU%E > <Except for " 200V,220V & 230V AC “>
4 018061436 417 F kI b 6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
5 025060236 8lez¥HxFz2ve WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 A2+ ke NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 AN ¥ H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
AT amE" " OPTION PARTS ”
< =18400VH > <For"” 3-Phase 400V AC" >
2-5 538120000 1|F >4 >INa— FE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E ;IN
40 S$40635001 1/ XTI 243087 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
<HHE230VE > <For ” 1-Phase 230V AC " >
2-6 543188000 174> INa— KE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F ;IN
3-4 $43201000 1]aciNg ~ FF ACHARNESS, F;IN
40-1 S40616001 MN/4X71NEEMCY 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
<BIH230VH,=48400VE > < For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC" >
41 540620000 HIEFAVENIRE, B SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
42 0A4400605 6| +F~NH Y 14X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
43 540621000 1 [EMIZI 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 540622000 1|EMIZ 7 ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 21213V 7L BEAD BAND, L =200
46 540621000 3|EMIO 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI| CORE, ESD-SR-15
47 540622000 2|EM(3 7 ESD-3R-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 5|13V 7L BEAD BAND, L =200
49 $40623000 1|EMIO 7 TR-80-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1+ F~¥ 7 24aX16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 16
51 025040236 HESHHZFam4a WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 021400106 1|+ k1224 NUT, 1 M4
118-V30-502
50

AR A HR BRI | 21 2]

IREE

I TS NETTIE TR

1 B HER ive1 HE e

IEnTE



R. B &8 / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de {'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

2
R B i 1
18 - 19 g J42 | c@
\\I\ﬁ‘. /'”,(7 %@ i ,/4 5
<4320ER / For KE-432B > \/‘?éi/“\\\\\/ /é/
/. L g
E R SCe L — So
@lﬂ 3 /J/\/’

s AVg
ﬂ |

13—¢ @
i —@\Ti |6‘3

ez
204 "

118-V30-515
51

R AR G EREE 1 il O FRS 1T 17 A ST TV TR i O TR AR T T



1 ED

R. EiAnBA{% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de |’equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B2 A4 NAME OF PARTS RV

<4300E,4310E,4320ER8 > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>

1 $38134100 1R E—sx7 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 538136100 17X E-2YT 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
<4330EH > < For KE-433B>

1 S48587000 1S AE—~2XT 2 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 $485839000 I TAVI & A PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

3 018401222 8|7 +F baxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

4 552907000 2|a—FRAE£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5 0A5401006 2|F N8 ES4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<4300E,4310E,4330EH > < For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-433B>

6 549463000 LR AR A SENSQOR ASSY, ;HEAD

6-1 $44665000 %>ty HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X

6-2 544665001 HEPE DRI TP PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y

6-3 $44665003 1% Y+ HGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA.
<4320ER > < For KE-432B >

6 $48581000 1MryFe#a327 3 HEAD SENSOR ASSY, 432

6-1 $44665000 1|®F Yt 4G6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X

6-2 S44665001 115>t vE4G6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y

6-3 $44665003 1%t Yt HGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA.

6-4 548582000 MNeron—22 SENSOR HARNESS

7 546476001 3l etrhFrd SENSOR BRACKET

8 062300806 2|F~3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

9 062300806 1|#~a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

10 552907000 2{a— KR L#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

11 0A5401006 2|FRaRxES4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

12 152969001 1|a—-FYHIHX CORD SUPPORT

13 062670512 1|4 ~21357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

14-1 $49979100 1A#HTvLs/1E23 SOLENOID ASSY, ;CLAMP

14-1-1 549993100 LB DAMPER

14-1-2 549963000 T4 %2 DAMPER, 2

14-2 $38144100 Tt rFUVLLIL SR SOLENOQID ASSY, TR

14-3 $38146000 12 %% %3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

14-4 $38147000 Hv—-925F2-75 MARK TUBE, 5

15 060501016 4512 FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

16 538148000 1{P—R¥ 1 GROUND WIRE, 1

17 052400806 1|F~anxe5axs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

18 $49464000 MNARIIVLLIIFRY R SOLENOID ASSY, ; T/WIPER

19 S00480000 3[a-KFd#s CORD HOLDER, 5N

20 060670612 3|/ 1 > K357-90X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<4300EH > < For KE-430B >

21 549465000 HPELEDE FS=ETE LK CONNECTOR ASSY, ;430E
<4310EH > <For KE-431B >

21 549465001 IVEGEDF ST A CONNECTOR ASSY, ;431E
<4320EF > <For KE-432B >

21 $49465002 11ya¥xurzazryes 3 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;432E
<4330EH > < For KE-433B>

21 S$49465003 T|yIa9xhxaxs2as 3 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;433E

118-V30-515

RN T 1P I EEETE T

It " ShEL

ITEMICITOEEN

EHE 1 THEEY U TTERM 0 L IET

52

PUOITENEE

o



R . B#mBAf% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mecanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

26 37 Tb
é % 35 34 ;C ’
12—@\ . i
| =
20 | =] i ..
Qg
<4320ER / For KE-432B > A =
206 //fﬁ/ L

203| %)/,l// ) \\\-‘
GEF e

7

24~g
23 —en
I/

118-V30-515
53

: IN IR AR L Bt as: ' (El mEf R B¢ 11 1S TV WESTRIMYY RN - O R iz it e



R. EixaafE{R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de |'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RM)
22 228475000 14 Y v 73 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
23 117150001 HNa~-FoyThx CORD HOLDER
24 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 218859001 1{251 > #M150 BINDER, M 150
34 S00480000 2{— Kk 445 CORD HOLDER, 5N
35 060670612 2% 2 F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
36 060670612 11781 > K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
37 060400606 1|31 Faxé SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 $55629001 MNew 7219555 HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY
40-1 §55630001 1f*1TI9RA1YF U2 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
40-2 $38744001 RS GVA S (- FAP: 3 SPRING, SWITCH PLATE
40-3 $55632001 124 yF44 SWITCH BRACKET
40-4 062020806 2|(#+~z2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
40-5 140647101 t|a—-Fa4x CORD HOLDER
40-6 062400616 1|+ ~N2aMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
40-7 062401216 1}F+~NaM4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
40-8 026040236 HESYHZIHEa WASHER, PLAIN 4
40-9 154514001 AN~ — SPACER
40-10 021400106 1Y k1228 NUT, 1 M4
41 0A5401006 2|FRa15% ES4X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
42 552907000 Ta—-FERALE#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
43 0A5401006 THFA~NORES A0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<A4320EH > < For KE-432B >
200 $48583001 1Y T hHAAIVLSLETR SOLENOID ASSY
201 062501212 4|+ ~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
202 025050232 AESHFHRFIIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
203 536048000 115> €Yt HER PROXIMITY SENSOR, E2R
204 062300612 113+~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
205 $10243000 1i+ 1> 5> FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, ;NK-3N
206 062300812 1|#~2a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
AT g omE " ” OPTION PARTS ”
30 $49934009 1lemMOy 2sws 2 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
30-1 S$37057001 TEMRA 1Y FAN~%3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
30-2 $49482000 TEMOY ZYSWN— 324 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
30-2-1 $32335100 1[sw-AvS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N
30-2-2 $49466000 1[Emswin—32 X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
3 062710812 2|+~ z4a76-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
32 149287000 3102527 CORD HOLDER, 7N
33 060670612 3 (/N1 > KF357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V30-515

i) - GITI BT B SRR TR

1T AT T TITTT I TSN e

TN TR 1 e

54

A ]| s SN



S . 8B4/ JVBB{R / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Meéecanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

< BmA / For Japan only >

118-V30-530
T . 81 &B{% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /

Mecanismo de la mesa de la maguina

118-V30-652
55

IR (N A R I £ [ S]] N R 1 118 Y RETEEEIT TR UTECTIR VP TR IE S TR GREERE ] i F | 3 g= A



S. #E/N X JLER / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |[q7Ty B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<EHH> <For Japan only >

1 $55357001 VAR ZAT- SV VA, 27 OPERATION PANEL SET, IM

1-1 $55352001 1w snRzmms 2 OPERATION PANEL ASSY,IM

1-1-1 555353001 1l S v VRNV - B3 FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM
<EHiiF > <For Export only >

1 555889001 LIPS STV, B B3 OPERATION PANELSET

1-1 $55890001 PR AL V2] OPERATION PANEL ASSY

1-1-1 $55891001 =z 7L~L1M7 3 FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM

1-1-2 552091000 Hyoo7v—6L43 REAR FRAME ASSY

1-1-3 549495000 IS =F: YAt PANEL SIDE COVER

1-1-4 549496001 A Y= VAT, E il COVR GUIDE, ;SIDE

1-1-5 087310815 2§8Y7BR 1 F3X8 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8

1-1-6 0A4400805 1]+ ~H#%7 34x8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

1-1-7 548497001 L FAS-SE FAGIE, I3 PANEL PCB ASSY

1-1-7-1 $29023000 4|LEDGLIPOAQ LED, ;GLIP040

1-1-7-2 S46703000 7 |LEDPG5307$ LED, PG5307S

1-1-7-3 S$48579000 10 |swB3F-4050 SWITCH, ;B3F-4050

1-1-7-4 U34870001 1 |DIPSW KSPOS DIP SWITCH:KSP0O8

1-1-7-5 $30280000 1|7+ — PKB24SPC36 BUZZER, PKB24SPC36

1-1-7-6 UL0025000 1|3 % ¥ #3429-60025C CONNECTOR:3429-6002SC

1-1-8 549510000 Tz syr—-Fs x PANEL HARNESS ASSY

1-1-9 087311015 2|HY FTBE 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, CUPB M3X10

1-1-10 XA2220050 2iF N dHx BOARD PRESSER

1-2 062300806 4|+ ~z3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

118-V30-530

T. EyHEREHR / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /

Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxdq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 103647001 T[CME— %4307 % MOTOR ASSY, 430CIM
2 553055000 Tmn—-—3243 HARNESS ASSY, IM
3 516568000 113327 £3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, ;3191-03R1
118-V30-652

FVRL I CTEE BRI TE

IR 1]

Y TR YGITD STCETIEIrTEEEE

it EIEE AT G T

56



U1 . BiRBB{% (FEMLLSL) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< E#RELIS [ Except for Hong Kong >

e e Ce— — — ——— — — — — — — g oo

57

TSR LRI, (h Ty

1 PP T OFTE ITECEMIITVTN:

PF

S TEF AR 1] i T

1-1-7 1-1-8 1-1-9 \——-[———— —————————— -~
1-1-1
i 1-1-4
@& —1-15
&S—1-1-6
=
\ 1-1-2
®
1-1-10 1-1-11 1-1-12 ° }
- .
&) < 1-1-3
118-V30-651




Ut. EEIRBIR (&R /Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE QY ELXdq NAME OF PARTS RM
<EFHEL > <Except for Hong Kong >
1-1 $49667101 12827V ksweY b 2-STEP FOOT SW SET
1-1-1 549668101 12822V bswo 3 2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY
1-1-1-1 549669100 17TV IRENLFL7 3 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-1-1-2 549672001 1248 5w PIN
1-1-1-3 538168001 NPy % SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-4 538169201 17V hswi 142 SUPPORT PLATE, B ; F-SWITCH
1-1-1-5 004400603 2|+H 5 0% Vaxe - |SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-1-1-6 $38170001 1|7V kg nriz SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-7 $54648000 7Y bswn—3227% HARNESS ASSY, FOOT SW
1-1-1-7-1 554646000 17V hsSWn—% 2 HARNESS, FOOT SW
1-1-1-7-2 $36260000 2IZIYFUXE L HER MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-1-1-8 062302506 2|F~a3x2s SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-1-9 551451000 T2V k&0 FOOT PEDAL
1-1-1-10 549673000 T|xgnFd1% PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-1-1-11 S49674001 1RAYFHH TR SPRING, PLATE
1-1-1-12 538177001 7Y rRELT SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-1-1-13 048050346 2| XTES RETAINING RING, ES
1-1-1-14 052400606 21 RanrzESax6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-1-15 025040236 1EeZ¥HxF2I4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-1-16 117936001 Aldnt94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-1-1-17 $38180000 1|33 721721691 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1
t-1-1-18 536682000 Hazxsaxvys CONNECTOR CAP
1-1-1-19 546694000 13- FF¥aKRre1A CORD BUSH, KR61A
1-1-2 538178101 W77 bSWo s A 2A SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-1-3 $38179101 1|7V rswo ¥ M 5cC SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-1-4 018082536 2|7 FHF I h8xes BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-1-5 028080246 2|3 HH 528 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-6 025080236 Q¥ H2F2y8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-7 018501036 2|7 K b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-1-8 028050246 218244 %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-9 025050236 2|l ¥HxFaYS WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-1-10 018401236 2|7+ £ paxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-1-11 028040246 2033 H % 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-12 025040236 2lESYHxFar4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V30-651
58

TR R G | 0t 2

[IRR £ 11

1. EHMI A ST TR

F < RN T AR 11T



U2 . E5iiBEER (F#ER) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< &#m/ For Hong Kong >

1-2-7 1-2-8 1-2-9 N
\ - T R S A S
1-2-1
i 1-2-4
®—1-25
&—1-2-6
1-2-10 1-2-11 1-2-12 /%\ 1
0\ -2-2
g / ©
(&)

118-V30-651
59

IEE N INERE (T Lu bt ya | 01 skl B N2 10 1 GETRWTT Y S T AT e ar - rrCER T TR 1 T



U2 . BEiRRIER (F7M) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /

Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<EHEF > <For Hong Kong >

1-2 549675101 2L x40ty b 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET

1-2-1 549676101 HFIPVLT 3 A 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

1-2-1-1 549669100 217V R RENEALY 3 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY

1.2-1-2 538169201 2|79 bSWI S4B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH
1-2-1-3 004400603 A+ %5 3% 4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-2-1-4 $38170001 b APABNGT §IAE SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-2-1-5 554649000 1202 7Y bSWA—Z 7 3 HARNESS ASSY, 2-PEDAL F-SW
1-2-1-5-1 $54647000 2|2 TV pSWN— 2 HARNESS, 2-PEDAL FOOT SW
1-2-1-5-2 $36260000 21214y FUXELF 5 MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PINBUTTON
1-2-1-6 062301205 4(F~33X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-2-1-7 228475000 8|7l F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-2-1-8 551451000 2|17y bgN FOOT PEDAL

1-2-1-9 $49673000 2|RENFKTL4 PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-2-1-10 549674001 IRV FAHTNR SPRING, PLATE

1-2-1-11 538177001 ] WAVENCS § 2 SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL

1-2-1-12 048050346 4| + X 7E5 RETAINING RING, E5

1-2-1-13 052400606 4| ~XaK 2546 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-2-1-14 025040236 2[ES Y HxFa94 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-2-1-15 117936001 8{d4t>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-2-1-16 538180000 10% 2 51721691 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1

1-2-1-17 $38060000 Hax7 2%+ 71819 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-2-1-18 546694000 2|a— FFY Y IKREIA CORD BUSH, KR61A

1-2-2 538178101 2{7V rSWY T RA SUPPORT PLATE, A

1-2-3 $38179101 2|7y rswi 1 4cC SUPPORT PLATE, C

1-2-4 018082536 4|7 FF I h8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-2-5 028080246 AINZFH22-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-2-6 025080236 4l HxFas8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

1-2-7 018501036 417 F v F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

1-2-8 028050246 4iNz ¥ H225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-2-9 025050236 A S HxF 25 WASHER, PLAINM 5

1-2-10 018401236 &7+ K baxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-2-11 028040246 4INRHH %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-2-12 025040236 MESHYHERFII4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V30-651

60

TOLE BU wpE g s R

DUTER

1T PEER AT 0T RIS TN N

O AR T AR ] 1T



U3 . BtRBIER (472 3 »88&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehér) /
Mécanisme de la pédale (Pigces en option) / Mecanismo de! pedal (Piezas opcionales)

"F7 a8/ OPTION PARTS "

< §ISAE&E / For supply parts >

GT’

3

118-V30-651
61

ORIy MR T[RRI T TR 1 TS TR NTECCTIVE T - T R 1 nare i s BIRES



1H

U3. BB R (F 72 3 > BB&R) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de la pédale (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B X NAME QF PARTS RM
"rTvgLEme" " OPTION PARTS
2 546131001 124> 7Y rswtY FoP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP
2-1 S46132001 1124279 rsws 30P 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP
2-1-1 546133001 1|swo 4 T4 SWITCH BRACKET
2-1-2 546134001 17y rswisi— FOOT SW LEVER
2-1-3 148904001 1|8 %2794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
2-1-4 025080236 HeS¥HxrFans WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-1-5 101268002 1+ r794 NUT, SM7.94
2-1-6 546135001 17V bswivzg SPRING, EXTENSION
2-1-7 546136000 7Y rswih—2249 30P FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-1-8 UD2390001 4|+ F ~t L RA3X20DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20
2-1-9 025030236 2le5¥HxFans WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-1-10 021300206 212%24 Y k3 NUT, 2 M3
2-1-11 052400806 2| ~RanMzESax8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)} M4X8
2-1-12 S00480000 13— KFRi44#s5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
2-2 100666002 2|7 IEY £ T55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
2-3 200190001 3|IAFY T STAPLE
2-4 S01603009 1 AT 7PH 7204293 TREADLE ASSY
2-4-1 S01199003 #7573 14 TREADLE PEDAL
2-4-2 133188001 B PE avE & B TREADLE SHAFT
2-4-3 119707003 217344994 BRACKET
2-4-4 119708001 217348595 HS— COLLAR
2-4-5 017082206 2|# L h8X22 BOLT, M8X22
2-4-6 116694001 2148 7F Y b8 NUT, M8
2-4-7 028080240 2|32 ¥ H 228 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-8
2-4-8 025080236 2ieS¥HxFarys WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-5 142656001 17y us s CHAIN ASSY
<HIcHB & > <For Supply parts>
3 $49443000 13> 452 F170364-1 CONTACT, ;170364-1
118-V30-651
62

WA ) R

15 PTAEYT T ITOTRINITRTN

AT M pdd BEER s B B e



V1. BEEBR(A 72 3 VE8&) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d accessoires (Piéces en opticn) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

10-21

@& 1025 10-24
el o

10-23 Qigi%
\%?ﬁ o

10-20

VAR
—
=)
/7
&
0 (T
— —
o o
- ©
o

1 PRI M AE MY TPEN TR b Uilnkiaizy HEES

BRI TR TP eenpene iy

118-V30-940



S1TH

V1. FTEEERE (F 7 3 > 8&) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehar) /
Jeu d’accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QTY EoxAq NAME OF PARTS RM

10 549956001 MNtrrUUSFsz THREAD TAKE-UP DEVICE

10-1 549659001 UPAZEEIVPE SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOQID
10-2 062710612 2|+~ 476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SN4.76-32X6
10-3 549660001 1 rbYLIK- LEVER

10-4 107321003 2{4> 325476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10-5 519748001 WY FESy329vias CUSHION

10-6 047401442 VNAFULTE AW PIN, SPRING ROLL Aw4

10-7 549661001 tHvbsrryxs SOLENOID JOINT

10-8 501998001 2[7aeYFx b X2T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6

10-9 110251001 2R/ FHFTYF N ANy SPRING HOOK

10-10 021670102 2|rv b12 2357 NUT, 1 5M3.57

10-11 534883001 U Rl URAE SPRING, EXTENSION

10-12 519748001 1WWEY 93299y CUSHICN

10-13 549663001 1+ k357 NUT, SM3.57

10-14 062671012 1|+ ~2357-50X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
10-15 028350242 x4 %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

10-16 025350332 es¥#Hx4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

10-17 549662001 TJrbpYLN=252 sy CRANK, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
10-18 155559001 Nes>¥Hz WASHER, PLAIN

10-19 048040342 1| b A7ES RETAINING RING, E4

10-20 549664000 U R P d o PAC COVER, ; T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID
10-21 062670612 2|F N 1357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
10-22 $20878000 1[d4atwrs3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

10-23 549464000 M4 MUY LILAETE SOLENOID ASSY, ; T/WIPER
10-24 500480000 33— FRAA#S CORD HOLDER, 5N

10-25 060670612 3 (/%1 > F357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V30-940

64

ETIEI TR BRIt o Ro ]

TR

17 FTPIT T FGTRIP TN

PTE T TR (T AR i =

(3% 5% SH



V2 . (HEEEBER(F T a 85) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) /

Jeu d’accessoires (Pieces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

20-4 20-13

118-V30-940

65

— e YTE

e —

IIC R I



;

V2. [FBEERR (F 72 3 > B85/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
20 $49615009 HFevo118—9 3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-1 S41656001 1M1 enStLrhey s CONNECT. ROD ASSY, ;T-WIPER
20-2 $44600001 IR SACy B b THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
20-3 153112001 114 %2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
20-4 021670202 1|+ b2 3357 NUT, 25M3.57
20-5 549616009 1Ml s TREVIRYR SOLENCID BOX ASSY
20-5-1 549619001 1|1 bNASAYLILRY Y THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-5-1-1 541204050 175 vvTh PLUNGER RUBBER
20-5-2 062300612 4|+~ 13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20-5-3 $41205001 1es¥H 2 WASHER, PLAIN
20-5-4 $41206001 T NS 1% SPRING, ; T-WIPER
20-5-5 $25456001 2175 vy PLUNGERPIN
20-5-6 542017109 1WYL /AR RYY LR SETTING PLATE, W-SOL.

20-5-7 549482000 TEMEY SWA— 3R 7 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
20-5-7-1 $32335000 T1SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311IN
20-5-7-2 549466000 1EMSW/ v — 2 X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
20-5-8 S37057001 TEMAAYF ZN—43 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
20-5-9 S42018109 1WY L /A Rhin=— SOLENOCID COVER, W
20-5-10 008400604 2|+ b3 R 04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4aX6
20-5-11 537806109 1YLt FAN—ETA SOLENOID COVERLID, E
20-5-12 008400604 2|+ 35 X34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4aX6
20-5-13 115007001 R EES WASHER, PLAIN 13

20-6 S41207000 1|2A~—HT 4 SPACER RUBBER

20-7 $25456001 1FZ7 v PLUNGERPIN

20-8 018400632 2|7+ K baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

209 100645003 2| H % WASHER

20-10 541657001 14 b2 x40y Fow TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
20-11 061350616 1|45 a35%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
20-12 062680812 2|+ ~<3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-13 156206001 171 1¢—-A THREAD WIPER, A

20-14 S$49947000 1|2 % 2 2 VHR-5N CONNECTOR, ;VHR-5N
20-15 060670612 3|/31 > F357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20-16 149287000 3l Frp a3 CORD HOLDER, 7N

20-17 104449009 11346t 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
118-V30-940

EEEN ISR s [Beeind {2k ot

1 TCEEE T T

TR T TR 1T

66

e IITTE



R TR 1 it (o ]

Z1 . {412 S B8{% / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 4310EH / For KE-431B >

AN

\ == 25

67

R k1l

RS | AEButs i dpap hlsbut: )

TR

)
912 |
903 ) " 7% =8/ OPTION PARTS " | [< 7=A/ (4300E, 4330E)
> / For Denim
(KE-430B, KE-433B) >
902
g
118-V30-910

T T TEETFITT THEEEE T i 5



Z1 . (/B SER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RVY

4 538039209 HEEPIZAVEY A OIL PAN ASSY

4-1 538040209 1A se OILPAN

4-2 154467001 Ntz >r DUST OILER

4-3 037301215 2|V ARE Y EL3XI2 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12

4-4 $18093100 1{7 2 eTaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 1100

5 109714000 5|7 % NAIL

6 114486002 HEVE RS2 OILER

9 143882001 AR Sy v R B HEAD HINGE

10 014760622 2|7PF rART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 $49603000 VARl A3 Y, d= WA RUBBER CUSHION

12 109714000 417 % NAIL

14 122991001 117> RKy75n0 ACCESSORY BAG

16 ¥ 3|KE> BOBBIN

17 ¥ MHzovonyssz NEEDLE ASSY

18-1 $10208001 11 Kanhe SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.4

18-2 $10208002 RS PAY L SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5

18-3 510208003 11 Fonhe ¥ SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T= 0.6

19 $38045109 11=254 % HEAD REST ASSY

20 549604000 2I|bFusan RUBBER

21 109714000 2[5 % NAIL

22 114483002 NRKUArZ—-5 3 OILER ASSY

23 $55663001 | 1|4 1A% 223 OIL TANK ASSY
<4310ER > < For KE-431B>

24 S08170001 1zHaxs=72 SCREW DRIVER, ;Z-TYPE
<4330EA > <For KE-433B>

25 149173001 eno Ky xver o3 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3

26 142443001 1R 2721.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

27 118837001 1% <2 234x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

28 101572101 T2 ¥ =7 255X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

29 107779001 1{R7%36x7 WRENCH, 6X7

30 100887001 1| & /75+8xa WRENCH, 8X9

31 107780001 1|z 10%712 WRENCH, 10X12

32 S07783001 1|6 7 Ky Rit415 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

33 142721001 1leh v HEry 843 ALLEN WRENCH 3

34 118064001 1{67 7Ky Ri%+4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

42 200190001 S51RFv 7L STAPLE

51 144226001 MhFHn- HEAD COVER

52 146256001 dlovoahryg CUSHION COLLAR

53 146255000 1 AV CUSHION

54 S00617000 N b Sy B W, K B RUBBER COLLAR

55 133740006 417 2K k6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

56 021060106 8122+ Y ke NUT, 1 M6

57 025060336 Lles>HFH2A 16 WASHER, PLAIN L6

58 032461606 21+ TS RT45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16

59 $38044001 1erTryx HINGE PRESSER

60 032422003 2|+ RITFY R T41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20

61 032422505 4|+ 2L EZ 2 T41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

62 200190001 3[AFYTH STAPLE

118-V30-910

COHERDPAMUETET A EXHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

IRl B[ W p SR TGN

NEs10

o I T T STEIT I

68



Z1 . 1B 5BA{% / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 4310ER / For KE-431B >

/

2

" # S a8/ OPTION PARTS "

15

J

< F=hH (4300E, 4330E)
/ For Denim
(KE-430B, KE-433B) >

o

69

VR[] WY ) CUT TR

EET0

1 NTEEY T HTGIRIP TR Hel 4

118-v30-910

TR TMFRFEE I (T

CpETIR ol



Z1 . fTESRER / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ll AT NAME OF PARTS R
< 7= 4 (4300E,4330E) > <For Denim (KE-430B,KE-433B) >
64 $41222101 AP E SRS g THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
70 555633001 | 1|z1vFtorx SWITCHING PLATE i
71 032422003 2|+ =IEY ZTV4%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
<EmMH> <For Japan only >
75-1 $55311001 TN rHN—IMY 3 BELT COVER ASSY, IV
<#HHA> <For Export only >
75-2 555311002 1IN b HN—1Mmy 3 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
76 062401006 21+ ~3axio SCREW, PAN M4X10
101 508030000 1|GE 2 X5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
102 153242000 ez—-=6a FUSE, 6A
103 548580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
"FFL LB " OPTION PARTS
15 S06706001 MNevaraxrn SILICONE OIL
<#HiCHSR > <For Supply parts >
901 UA4817000 1|MOSLS127C2001 EPROM:27C2001
902 560400000 2| F2 72289 K 30X50 CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50
303 S60711001 1{PROM 14 L-/A T CARTON, ;PROM
911 156006001 2{HTT WORK CLAMP, U
912 017680512 2 A5 h4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V¥30-910
OHERORAMIEET I LAV ET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
70

COTEL SN My T R R

IERE 10 1. NMCAE Y T

ETTIT I T T

By b IR o= TR [ B S|



Z2 . tIE B B8{% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 4300E, 4320E, 4330EAR / For KE-430B, KE-432B & KE-433B >

671 1-5 :
67-1-2
67-1-1-2 6711_4/

S . Bt s i i i

—— —— . 10143 vt it

354-11-1—g
35-1-8-1

35-1-11-1

35-1-5 I

= 35111 |

=t

35-1-11-2

3—%5-1 -7

35-1-11-4

—35-1-6

|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
o
I
I
I
B

< 4310ER / For KE-231B >

35.0102-S 35213

35-2-15-2

e 635-2-15-5

35-2-10-3
35-2-4-1
35-2-4-2—ED
-
118-V30-910
71
BEE N {ERRI IR daR el |Gl aut] - T 1 PEREAN RSP TR AT RPN [ TRl




72 . B 5EER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxoa NAME OF PARTS RM

<A4300E,4320E,4330EH > < For KE-430B,KE-432B & KE-433B >

35-1 502763402 1| hae741%220R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR

35-1-1 551283001 2i9 5 Y3 SPOOL STAND BASE

35-1-2 150182000 2{x T ==Y b SPOOL MAT

35-1-3 551282001 2{1AF=no7vyay SPOOL CUSHION

35-1-4 502777001 1|54 Tpx¥EY B PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B

35-1-4-1 150206002 HesH#Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-1-4-2 538648001 T|6h ¥+ Fuss NUT, U5/8-28

35-1-4-3 150174000 asaxvyys COLUMN CAP

35-1-4-4 S01005000 2t ba7d4h RUBBER WASHER

35-1-4-5 S02747101 LI RO LAY SPRING

35-1-5 540640001 HNAZant7%¥9 7y % COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

35-1-5-1 150174000 Nasaxvyr COLUMN CAP

35-1-6 156112003 125 L8517D COLUMN PIPE, D

35-1-7 150173003 1azay3ase COLUMN JOINT

35-1-8 521798001 PRI SRSV SPOOL & SCREW SET

35-1-8-1 150179002 2{27-nT o8 SPOOL SHAFT, B

35-1-8-2 028050246 2| 1N FHHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

35-1-8-3 021500106 2113+ +5 NUT, 1 M5

35-1-9 502778002 NAT~ks -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

35-1-10 502786002 T ALY ENnH—-5 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2

35-1-10-1 502787002 ALY FnH=2 THREAD HANGER, 2

35-1-10-2 150183000 ARG N L AN R THREAD HANGER BASE

35-1-10-3 142990001 2|1ALYRTFYLa THREAD BUSH

35-1-11 540641001 VWRT =T 7298 bA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A

35-1-11-1 021500106 41133+ V b5 NUT, 1 M5

35-1-11-2 062501406 1|+r~asxi4 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-3 062503506 1|~ amsx35 SCREW, PAN M5X35

35-1-11-4 062501406 2|+ ~X115X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-5 026050136 2|e>¥HxH 25 WASHER, PLAINS 5

67-1 549602001 171 H—F&YbC EYE GUARD SET, C

67-1-1 544493001 MN71#-Foz EYE GUARD ASSY

67-1-1-1 544483001 NFagneyz HINGE ASSY

67-1-1-2 544485001 W71 H—-§ EYE GUARD

67-1-1-3 061660806 2{¥ 5 3318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8

67-1-1-4 021660102 2(F+v F12 2348 NUT,15M 3.18

67-1-1-5 025030232 2[es¥HzF2s3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

67-1-1-6 544486001 NNFAH-FRAT—A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

67-1-1-7 062670512 2|+ ~N1357-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

67-1-2 062671016 2|+ ~1357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<4310ER > <¥For KE-431B>

35-2 540574109 111 b2 F 419 22DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF

35-2-1 551283001 2|95¥> SPOOL STAND BASE

35-2-2 150182000 2|2 T ==y b SPOOL MAT

35-2-3 $51282001 2{27—-N7 vy SPOOL CUSHION

35-2-4 502775001 st FxT€Y baA PIPE SCREW SET, A

35-2-4-1 150206002 HeS¥HR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-2-4-2 538648001 1|6h ¥+ ruse NUT, U5/8-28

118-V30-910

ONBROPMIEETII LN BUYET,

© The details of inctuded accessories are subject to change.
©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

FICOTEE ) TR R

LR 1 - PEREEYT T IR TR

T RS -OANEE T LT

72

R A1l S i

o



72 {8 mER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

OFNEROBAMIEETZI LISV ET,

©® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

73

REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
35-2-5 S04109001 11 b7t By ITEY SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE
35-2-6 142997001 11 v 7413 THREAD GUIDE, 3
35-2-7 40640001 1a5an17%v Y 7Y% COLUMN PIPE \W/CAP
35-2-7-1 150174000 1asaxvyyy COLUMN CAP
35-2-8 156112003 1|:5 L8127 D COLUMN PIPE, D
35-2-9 150173003 MHasayare s COLUMN JOINT
35-2-10 $21798001 2{A7 Ry b SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-2-10-1 150179002 2127~ o8 SPOOL SHAFT, B
35-2-10-2 028050246 2|1z ¥H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-2-10-3 021500106 21y a3+ ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-11 150185009 TN rPoFAFILSE— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
35-2-12 138843001 bRt VE 24 JOINT
35-2-13 502778002 MNAF =k H—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-2-14 S02786002 1RLY RN H~732 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-2-14-1 $02787002 VALY ENSH=2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-2-14-2 150183000 211 r AN H—S o THREAD HANGER BASE
35-2-14-3 142990001 2LV R Ty THREAD BUSH
35-2-15 540641001 WRT—WTo2T4Y bA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-2-15-1 021500106 4132+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
35-2-15-2 062501406 1|+ ~2a5X%14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15-3 062503506 1|4~ M5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-2-15-4 062501406 2|F~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15-5 026050136 2[(ESH¥HxAH %S5 WASHER, PLAINS 5
35-2-16 S40643001 R e o SR D N HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET
35-2-16-1 014060632 2|7+ K 26X6 SCREW 6X6
35-2-16-2 021500106 1192+ ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-16-3 062503506 1|+ ~amsxas SCREW, PAN M5X35
67-2 $50000201 171 H—-FKEY D EYE GUARDSET, D
67-2-1 $36685101 1l7rsi—-F5 3 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-2-1-1 $36686101 171 H-FHHIT AR EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
67-2-1-2 $52097001 1| 71H—-F EYE GUARD
67-2-1-3 062660712 2|+ ~0318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
67-2-1-4 025660132 2|EZHFHEX 3318 WASHER, PLAINS 3.18
67-2-1-5 021660102 2{Fv 122318 NUT, 1SM3.18
67-2-2 062671016 2|#~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

118-V30-910




Sp1 . LRSS —E R (4300E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-430B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-430B)

LK3-4300E IM ,4310E IM ,4320E IM ,4330E IM KX FTRBRSBEBE SN TWETOTIEEVARIC
TEHERALKIEE N,
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

ORP A OMRIL. LK3-BAEBFHLHI L EEBTY. AOHRIE, BAS3NMESOSSAREFI > LHBTT.
@In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥t are common with the

BAS-311E.
4300E IM / KE-430B

B HEE
[Tk Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
Part name
g—sié g e

7%

{z2.6) (32.2) {z1.6)

Needie hole plate 510212-101 E $49980-001 FM $10211-001 A
(E-24) * * *
K —R$ Bobbin 152690-401 B 159610-201 A
case assy 3 159610-301 A

(E-24-1) ] e T, o

KU - ABTIER 154340-101 B 154339-101 A

i Tension Spring e f--m-mmememesoeeeoon oo o U ——e 154339-101 A

| @) S16074-101 LA S$16074-101 LA

(E-24-2) | T *x| T %

RE Y —Adhhl 154341-001 '

iScrew | -~ R - - B %] 154341-001 A

: ®@ $16492-101 LA

E-243) | I Ty e x| T K

Lo REBhIE (4 154342-001 B 159612-001 A

Spring, anti-spin g poreeeeeeeeeese e NS W . %] 159612:001 A

§ @ S$15667-001 LA $15667-001 LA
(E-25) * *
HES 159613-051
Bobbin 5 5 e 159613-051

@@ S15665-001 LA
(E-22) * * *
tht S 4R 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook AR\ [ Y N ] 152685-903 A
assy, w/box @ S15663-991 LB S15662-992 LA
(E-21) * : *
K% Shuttle
race body @ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
)
%)
(G-14) * *
#FAFITHh
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
EN: D] & o
Thread take-up /7, 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring ((P?@
118-V30-Sp1
74

1EM BRI ™ ) 2pr g rE:Tn EEEENEEE < 1 (S 1 U TRRRTT T TR RN LR T TR TG ARTERE ] TR LIORTEITHLT AT



Sp1 . HEERIERA—ES (4300E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-4308) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-430B)

OFRP A DERIL, LKI-B40EBEFEILHI L EHETT. *OBRIZ. BASIIETOI/SAREBTI DV EHEBTT,
©In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with v are common with the

BAS-311E.
4300E IM / KE-430B
N fE2
st Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
Part name
(G-25) * *
HERER
Thread guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A $41222-101 B
(&)
69,
(Z1-17) * *
V% 15 ;|
Needle assy $37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
®126) o | k| T |
B DPx17 NY #19 DPXS5 #14 DPX5 #9
i $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C2-37)
¥R 2 bR
Work clamp arm assy 549591-101 549594-101 549596-101 551095-101
(C2-37-8,37-9) | T * | T - x| T
AR s 5.6%23 (3mmF) 4 %18 (2mm ) 4Xx12 (2mm £3) 4x12 (2mm /)
; V‘I’Ofk y R. 153608-101 R. 152777-001 R. 152779-001 R. $49695-001
clame, L. 154527-001 L. 152778-001 L. 152780-001 L. S49694-001
gﬁ'% 00) 12x31 16X24
AT L (T3S 5.4X13.4 (2mmf)
Feed plate S49697-001 Submerged-type, L} | Submerged-type, S) $49696-001
\A&ﬂ $49698-001 $49700-001

OFEDWZIR. BRUIRDYA X([E. XOEBYTT., (REOBHET Y7L, ARTERLGSHISMMARIICAVET. )
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.}

H18 / Model 4300E IM / KE-430B
f+#&/ Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
R 153608-101 152777-001 152779-001 $548695-001
L 154527-001 152778-001 152780-001 $49694-001
(C2-37-8, _Lr/_ e, A\ A
37-9) ( ) I CE= CO=
AR L—o 18 12 12
Work clamp 23 .| s Mine
549697-001 S49698-001 S49700-001
30.
(C2-100) 22
YR | 44 L
Feedplate | [ °°|d —

118-V30-5p1

75

SN (s tea (et sl (B4t 1<ku EIi’) ootz 171 Tk 1 TR EREICT T WSS I RTH st HHN 3 RN (3 Repttipive s RIMESad HHER S 4| £ R



Sp2 . {EERIEREE — K2 (4310E IM, 4320E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-431B, KE-432B) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431B, KE-432B)
OFRPKADERIL. LKI-BAOEBTFHELHI L LHBTT, WOHBRIL. BASINMETASSAREFI LV 1B TY,
©@In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with v are common with the
BAS-311E.
4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B
ik
LES Spec. -2 -3 -
Part name
J-53 = =
ém#% (82.2) (62.2)
Needle hole plate 549980-001 FM 549980-001 FM
(E-24) * *
KU 4 — 248 Bobbin 159610-301 A 159610-301 A
CaSE @SSY ok, [TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTII oo T X
515902-401 LA 515902-401 LA
= S 2
RV —2EFIER 154339-101 A 154339-101 A
T < R E
: 816074-101 LA 516074-101 LA
(E-242y | x| T T %
| KE s —Z TRl 154341-001 154341-001
3 1 A B e
‘ ; hig *
®@ S16492-101 LA S516492-101 LA
‘(’:Eé;;ﬁ:)(in 159612-001 A & 159612-001 A *
i TGN TS i | = . -~~~ L o R —— e
. @ $15667-001 LA S$15667-001 LA
| (E-25) * *
| Ky 159613-051 159613-051
| .
| Bobbin i TN S T ST
; €l $15665-001 LA ® $15665-001 LA *
o E22) * *
| dhf s 5540 152685-903 A 152685-903 A
} Shuttle hook &R\ jrrremmmrrmrmr e e T RN 2N e
B Gt w/box @ $15662-992 LA S15662-992 LA
| (E-21) * *
‘ K% Shuttle
} race body @ 152682-101 A 152682-101 A
\ \,}‘
|
| (G-14) * ' *
| H#FIER
‘ Spring,tension E 104525-001 104525-001
| (G-10) * *
! FREY Ik
| Thread take-up /7% 145519-001 145519-061
spring ((?/}
(G-25) * *
$HERRN
Thread guide, ;n-bar S41222-101 B S41222-101 B
(CIN)
. 60,
118-V30-Sp2
76

1FI U TFE 17T WENE1R - -+ 1 1 1 MEEE YT Y. ETIICTH N E TR E - Rt ¢11 IaN e: st B IR HEH | = 20



Sp2 . {HEERIEE—EES (4310E IM, 4320E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-431B, KE-432B) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431B, KE-432B)

ORPADEEIE. LK3-BAOEBFRLHI L EHBTY, WO HRIL. BASIME/OS/SARBFI L /B TY.
©@In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with vxare common with the
BAS-311E.

4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B

H#
an Spec. -2 -3 -
Part name
(Z1-17)
V% 1|
Needle assy 107415-414 107415-414

(B1-26)

(5t
i Needle DPX5 #14 DPX5 #14

107415-014 107415-014

'
'
+
s
N
.

(C3-37)
9 X Bkl
Work clamp arm assy 431-S 431-L )
551848-001 551851-001

£(C3-37-10)
AR

: Work
iclamp, U

431-8 431-L
154416-101 154417-101

(C3-100, C4-100)
EUR
Feed plate

OBEEOMAE. RYBDH A XE, ROEBEYTT, (REOBHRETY 7T, ARTELSHIEMMARICAZY ET. )
@Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

431-8 431-L 432
551853-001 551852-001 $51084-001

HiE / Model 4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B
H# / Spec. -2 -3 -
R 118249-00
154416-101 154417101 9-001
L 118250-001
(C3-37-10,
C4-37-29
-30) I T I o S
BziRe 15
Work clamp 27 10
551853-001 S$51852-001 551084-001
{C3-100, 17 28 33
C4-100) | | — 1
BYR o 02 P TTF| = \ /s
Feed plate "‘""=* @ "”“’=* © [
21
118-V30-Sp2
77

BV IRRHTR, GRERIES 124850 PR + 11} 1 EMO T TV TSRV TR © T TN T AR ] | CUTEETER e



Sp3. HH#ERIERE —% & (4330E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-433B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-433B)

ORFP K DERIE. LKI-BAZOEBTHEH I LV ERBCT, XD EBRAIZ. BAS-INEFQAVSAREFIL L EHABTT
©@In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥ are common with the

BAS-311E.
4330E IM / KE-433B
Tt
LRE] Spec. -2 -1 -7
Part name
{(J-53) Sgies ¥ Y
S (22.6) (82.2) (21.6)
Needle hole plate 510212-101 E $549980-001 FM S10211-001 A
(E-24) * *
H P4 — 248 Bobbin 152690-401 B 159610-301 A
case ass B e -
y (’ﬂ% % e 159610-301 A
\,gg, $15902-401 LA $15902-401 LA
=Y S o
KE VT —2BRIh 154340-101 B 154339-101 A
L L B~ B 7 ™ 154339-101 A
§ @ $16074-101 LA $16074-101 LA
RE S —RiThhl 154341-001 154341-001
L S [ 154341-001
: ¥ *
C. $16492-101 LA $16492-101 LA
(Y S v 2
e 154342-001 B 159612-001 A
{ Spring, anfi-spin g e o i 159612-001 A
@ 515667-001 LA 515667-001 LA
(E-25) * *
K> 159613-051
Bobbin & 159613-051
$15665-001 LA
(E-22) * *
RS R54R 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook @R\ f-ommmermmm oo 7 . 152685-903 A
assy, w/box $15663-991 LB $15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
A#E Shuttle
race body @l\ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
I}
)
(G-14) * *
HRETFIE
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
FHYITH
Thread take-up /7 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring (C/@
(G-25) * *
HHERERN
Thread guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A 541222-101 B
&b
. 60,
118-V30-Sp3
78

N IEREII Ll bnadag i SRl

[R5

T3 PERET OFS WEETI T TR

VI

- o AR |



Sp3 . HRAIERR—E 2 (4330E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-4338B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-433B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-433B)

OKP R OFMRIL, LK3-BAOEBFALH I L &HEBTY. AOBRIL. BAS31EFASSARBETFI LV EH/BTY
©OIn the following table, parts marked with % are common with the |LK3-B430E; parts with ¥rare common with the

BAS-311E.
4330E IM / KE-4338
o]

s Spec. 2 -1 -7
Part name
(Z1-17) *
=88
Needle assy S$37928-419 107415-414 107415-409

fB1-26) ||

. DPX17 NY#19 DPX5 #14 DPX5 #9

E $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C5-200)
Wz IS5y 15 06 1. os
Work clamp, ; blank 433-2 _/\I‘TI/C# 433-1 /\/U\:'

$41353-001 541352-001
v A - T
(C5-100)
EURTS o 15 1
Feed plate blank 433-2 1 %8 433-1 1 %8
$41355-001 $41354-001
118-V30-Sp3

79

VR WO P T

BRT1d

Y TREES TV NTETTAVRITTVNREN -

THAFY IEHRTEOE ] (1T

PURIIES T



Gal. & — R —ER (4300E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-430B) / Lehrenliste (KE-430B) /
Liste des Piéces decartment (KE-430B) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B)

<TF—TEm>

AT a 07— CBRCIERODOOBHYET,

BAR (HA) L2RVRE, LToBHEbHICRVES,
- MR R EEUIR (4300E IMA)

< Gauge parts >

The following are provided as optional gauge parts.

Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.
+ Work clamps and feed plate (For KE-430B)

1 2 3 4
R (7__.__122'7 g;;%%;im) 153201-001 (PL) 153203-001 (PS) $00906-001 (1 Inch)
L (7-_.:122/7,95;%%1mm) 153202-001 (PL) 153204-001 (PS) $00907-001 (1 Inch)
©
cears | VS (s AL A\ N
. ?73‘9) — 5 o ( )
z g ' ! 7 I )
Work clamp 23 22 REA 28.4
$49942-001
(=4 / For denim) $49946-001 (1 Inch)
(C2-100) 32.9
‘U
Feed plate
5 6 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
B S38747-001 (30mm) | (5= /For denim) 152777-001 (PM) | (xy-4/ For knitted materials)
153202-001 152780-001
L S33748-001 (30mm) (=4 / For denim) 152778-001 (PM) (A Y+ 2/ For knitted materials)
O
(C2-37-8, [\ ) AL Y \,._\/»_/
- C——D N élln fc i ﬁw L=
A o | ' 12
Work clamp 33 29 18 12
$49949-001 $49699-001
549948-001 (30mm) (=4 / For denim) S49943-001 (PL) | (xyy4 2/ For knitted materials)
(C2-100) >
ZEUIR T
Feed plate 1 o2
] | 33
9
$49945-001 (MS)
(C2:100) | | 1125 4
xR '
Feed plate _ o ol g
118-V30-Gat

80

L I TORRLERY (ARt il EE¥ Tna ik y dleig : T Uiy 1 PETREEL NSNSV - T S TRV REEEEE 1] i = [81) A Aha




Gal . ' —HER—&Z (4300E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-430B) / Lehrenliste (KE-430B) /
Liste des Piéces decartment (KE-430B) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B)

10 11 12 13
$46771-001 846771-001 S46774-001 S46774-001
R (3251t / For straight (#5F9 - 3k / For straight (#tF1L / For vertical (%tF3 - 3 / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 846770-001 S46773-001 546773-001
L (#FLE / For straight (#2F3 - 2L / For straight (¥ UL / For vertical (¥R - 3t / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
(C2-37-8, e g i Il
37-9) t I | [ | | L © { «
HZR = Jl' i Jl e il
Work clamp 32.4 32.4
4.4 4.4
S49970-001 $49974-001 549971-001 $549975-001
(& Mk / For straight (#2F3 - & / For straight (#tB3IE / For vertical (KtFS - 3k / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged} bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
{C2-100)
AU
Feed plate 1 L
0.2 2
- )
(©)  |158006-001}017680-512 | 156006-001 017680-512 | 156006-001 017680-512 | 156006-001 017680-512
AR i i : i
Work clamp : ﬁ| ; : :
- s |0] : ) (O] i ) [O) i - :
A b ’!;Eg ;Eg ;%E !;EE
0 LS50 I/ : 5. I/ : D I/ : &S0 I/ :
=G N <> > == |
14 15 Caymagr7s2o (/CQ) iZUﬁjb?‘/kﬁ
/ Work clamp blank Feed plate blan
S46777-001 $546780-001
R (%73 / For circular stitching) | (¢ BB/ For crescent bar tacking) 155994-000 $49976-000
S46776-001 S46779-001
L @73/ For circular stitching) (34 B9/ For crescent bar tacking)
204
(C2-37-8, KM\ o
37-9) 2 o
ﬂiﬂ 1 J «@
Work clamp 213 14.6
,11_]_ 0.2
S49972-001 $49973-001 —~=
{%73 / For circular stitching) | (3 A F9/ For crescent bar tacking) >
(C2) BYBTIS o
(C}2-100) { Feed plate blank
E VIR 549977-000 S49978-000
Feed plate
42 |_
156006-001 EO17680~512 156006-001 017680-512 i i
(©) : sl
AR :
Work clamp - @ § E
Rk 4 S | g 15, 46
Bolt &% / g [ EAEL
S H

/ Without lozenge

1FH

14,15 {ZD20WTR. BICT RS S ARV ETY.
*Separate programs must be created if using 14 or 15.

81

LI TR ) TITTREERRA

IV

1 T TR T T AT TNV TR 1"k

118-V30-Ga1

TOEEN T 1




Ga2 . =T 8R—

¥ X (4330E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-433B) / Lehrenliste (KE-433B) /

Liste des Pieces decartment (KE-433B) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (KE-433B)

- AR EEVIER (4330E IMA)
- Work clamp and feed plate (For KE-433B)

[EEN RN i3

118-V30-Ga2

1 PR g

R

1 MR MR ISP

N

S AT ST L 5 SRR

1 2 3 4 5
543441-001
(8PS - 3¢ / For vertical $43955-001 846212-001 $43955-001 S$46212-001
R bar tacking / submerged)
$43442-001
L (&t - 3x / For vertical 543956-001 S$46213-001 543956-001 546213-001
bar tacking / submerged)
|
(C5-200) 19 - AL
xR ( - ( o= ( T~ ]
Work clamp -
46 20 19.8 20 19.8
543440-001 156087-001 156084-001
(#EP3 - 3k / For vertical (M1t - 3t / For bar tacking (Bt - Y2 K / For bar tacking
bar tacking / submerged) / submerged) / sandwiched)
(C5-100) 136 34
EY’R 22
Feed plate 1 s 3 I'LS‘I 06 g [1’5'1 s | T @
6 7 8 9
S46788-001 S46791-001 - S46/7FQ4—001 & §£%7g5-0?1 -
R #tF.E / For vertical - C iy S <A M/ For crescent or straig
ks tacking) (873 / For circuar stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
S46787-001 846793-001 S546784-001
L (¥tF9.k / For vertical .., S46790-001 (4 A B/ For crescent (BP91k / For straight
bar tacking) (%71 / For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
.~ m /
(C5-200) t | )
HAR & A = =0
Work clamp =.
) NG 32.8
5.8 14.6
$S46786-001 546792-001 546783-001
(#F31E / For vertical 546789-001 (A P/ For crescent (#PB31E / For straight
bar tacking) (37%/ For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C5-100) 6
RYER pgae Tiﬂ
Feed plate o 1 (Y el _1 c )
1 o5 & o, ~ 05 - 08
— ,:t [ o /-v—v:‘
—— —-— 14.6
(C5-200) 4*— #434E MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2
$54984-001 '
R R EUIREIC / Screw
/ Home position standard plate
O O,
=1 88
b=t 1
+ ! +
+ —t +




Ga3 . s —Em—ER / Gauge paris List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment /
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

(J-53) $#7W#k / Needle hole plate

A | 510211-001

AF| 551449-001

Bz| $41013-001

D | $29997-001

E | s10212-101

ED| $30925-001

> | @ | o | =,
1 21.6 02.2 92.6 228 034
ENHENE s + @g N Tee | &P
T 13 ! + PRt G &
5 _L\H_'—_{ : ES 92.6
(AU Y ARERE (F=hRERE
! For knitted materials) / For denim)

F | S10213-001

FD| $30926-001

L | s25127-001

M | S34348-001

83

VEl W TR E - 2R

TR

17" MWE 1T T MITHIRITEEN . N4

5> ‘zd@ = < (=] < = Q'
— N
2.2 ]_ﬂ. 02.2 02.6 04.7 65
' 22.2 ]
- 7] = i/ 3 _/rT - I 23.3 0=4
el | =< o il os| X Tos [~ e
(AR FAEREE
{ For ordinary materials)
O BEEDEHRRIE. RDEEV T,
© Standard needle hole plates are as follows.
i / Model 4300E IM / KE-430B
{1k / Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
E | S10212-101 |FM[ S49980-001 [FM| S49980-001 | A | S10211-001
- < <
Needle hole plate “‘L 06 §2.2 82.2 1.6
| | i |
: R R ! 3
S U s vl N B o (il S S H el
B2 / Model 4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E 1M / KE-432B
H#% / Spec. -2 -3 -
FM| S49980-001 |FM| S49980-001 [FM $49980-001
$H7R
Needle hole plate g2.2 ©2.2 22.2
| | |
RN =1 =Ny
" - = 3
B e il K R v il Sl
BiFE / Model 4330E IM / KE-433B
H## / Spec., -2 -1 -7
E [ 510212-101 |FM| S49980-001 | A | S10211-001
s
o4 1.6
Needle hole plate | 026 ;a21.2 ] l
S 2 R o (el S I H el

TEEFE  RTEEE ] R

118-V30-Ga3

B ) @



Wa. Z4 5 AN JL/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /
Etiquetas de advertencia

&S5 X)L / Warning labels

fu44 / Name of parts

Size(mm) Code

ERERHANT,
AiFBETHoEH
%53,
RREWY. 55

KaThsShri—%
R¥EFE.

BESANIL-H

40X 64 S38353-101

ADANGER AGEFAHR 4 DANGER APELIGRO

il cacse infury.

Turt o i
swikh mdwall 5

hesdas.
avartd curtc capoc | el y eperar
thiAn

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

45 X118 S38352-101

N<WHTHHET S,
RERBAREOIHT

RBHERETS L,

RAEV2THS, *
AL R AH O,
MRPAMBETHT &,

BEEESANI -

40X 64 S538350-001

Label, operation Eng.

40 X 64 S38349-001

PE<—%
P E Label. PE 75X125 | S37059-001
@ F—AY—Y

Label, grounding

12

S37060-001

118-V30-050

44 P T AT TN -

84



5&8| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS /

INDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J02657001 | Q2 -2-1-3 48 510211001 | Ga3-J-53 83 $30033001 [M -5-3 40
Q2 -2-2-3 48 Sp1-J-53 74 $30280000 |S -1-1-7-5 56

Q2 -2-3-3 48 Sp3-J-53 78 $30450001 | Ga3-J-53 83

Q2 -2-4-3 48 510212101 | Ga3-J-53 83 530925001 | Ga3-J-53 83

Q2 -2-7-3 48 Sp1-J-53 74 $30926001 | Ga3- J-53 83

J03647001 |T -1 56 Sp3-1J-53 78 531006001 |M -18 40
500480000 jR -19 52 $10213001 | Ga3-J-53 83 '$31032001 |G -13 30
R -34 54 $10239001 | M -22 40 $31760000 | Q1 - 1-18 44

Us -2-1-12 62 510243000 |R -205 54 531952001 {M - 21 40

V1 -10-24 64 $10469001 |G -18 30 $32235001 |J -18 34

S00554000 | Q1 - 1-17 44 510478000 |{F -10 28 $32335000 fv2 -20-5-7-1 66
S00617000 |Z1 -54 68 511244001 §jJ -52 36 532335100 |R -30-2-1 54

500705001 {J -47 36 511949000 [Q1 -1-16 44 $33689002 |B1 - 11 4
500906001 {Gal1-C2-37-8 80 512441001 |G -33 30 533747001 | Ga1- C2-37-8 80
500907001 | Gat1-C2-37-9 80 S$15662992 | Sp1-E-22 74 533748001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 80
S01005000 |22 -35-1-4-4 | 72 Sp2-E-22 76 534348001 | Ga3- J-53 83
S01199003 U3 -2-4-1 62 Sp3-E-22 78 534839001 1C2 -37-4 12
S01603009 U3 -2-4 62 515663991 |Sp1-E-22 74 c5 -37-4 20
501998001 |L -8 38 Sp3- E-22 78 534883001 jL - 11 38
M -13 40 515665001 |Sp1-E-25 74 V1 -10-11 64

V1 -10-8 64 Sp2- E-25 76 534986000 [F - 11 28

$02354001 |J -24 34 Sp3-E-25 78 536048000 |R -203 54
M -3 40 515667001 |Sp1-E-24-3 74 536260000 |U1 -1-1-1-7-2 } 58

S02429101 fE -14-2 26 Sp2-E-24-3 76 U2 -1-2-1-5-2 | 60
S02652001 fJ -7 34 Sp3-E-24-3 78 $36682000 {U1 -1-1-1-18 | 58
502654001 |J -8-1 34 515902401 {Sp1-E-24 74 S36685101 {Z2 -67-2-1 73
502747101 |Z2 -35-1-4-5 | 72 Sp2-E-24 76 536686101 |22 -67-2-1-1 73
$02763402 |Z2 -35-1 72 Sp3-E-24 78 $37057001 JR -30-1 54
S02775001 {Z2 -35-2-4 72 $16074101 |Sp1-E-24-1 74 V2 -20-5-8 66
S$02777001 {Z2 -35-1-4 72 Sp2- E-24-1 76 537059001 | Wa 84
S02778002 {Z2 -35-19 72 Sp3- E-24-1 78 537060001 |Wa 84
22 -35-2-13 73 $16290001 |[E -23 26 537806109 |v2 - 20-5-11 66

502786002 |22 -35-1-10 72 516492101 |Sp1-E-24-2 74 537915009 |A -12 2

Z2 -35-2-14 73 Sp2-E-24-2 76 $37920009 |A -25 2

502787002 |Z2 -35-1-10-1}) 72 Sp3-E-24-2 78 537926101 |B1 - 16-7 4
Z2 -35-2-14-1] 73 516568000 |T -3 56 537928019 |Sp1-Bi-26 75

504109001 |z2 -35-2-5 73 S18093100 |F -26 - 28 Sp3-B1-26 79
S06533001 {C4 -37-31 16 Z1 -4-4 68 $37928419 |Sp1-21-17 75
506706001 | Z1 -15 70 $18523001 [C4 -228 18 Sp3-21-17 79

$07333001 |F -2 28 $18662001 [C4 -227 18 537930101 |C1 -1-1 8
507456000 |F -3 28 D1 -10 22 $37931001 |C1 -1-1 8
S07783001 |Z1 -32 68 D2 -10 24 cl -1-141 8
508030000 | Q1 -1-26-16 44 519748001 |L -5 38 $37932101 |C1 -1-1-6 8
Z1 -101 70 L -12 38 c1 -1-5 8

508170001 |Z1 -24 68 M -8 40 C1 -4-2 8

509043000 fE -14-8 26 V1 -10-5 64 $37933001 JC1 -1-1-7 8

F -32 28 V1 -10-12 64 c1 -1-6 8

509212001 | C1 -3-1 8 520164009 |A -28 2 C1 -4-3 8
5$10103001 D1 - 302 22 520878000 fL -22 38 $37934001 jC1 -2 8
S$10105001 {D1 -14 22 ' V1 -10-22 64 $37935101 | C1 -4 8
D2 -14 24 521798001 |22 -35-1-8 72 $37936101 | C1 -4-1 8

510162201 |F -15 28 Z2 -35-2-10 73 $37937001 | C1 - 11 8
S10174000 |H -1-15 32 523337009 |A -16 2 c1 -19 8
S10195001 |J -30 34 C1 -49 10 $37938001 | C1 -12 8
$10202101 |J  -41 34 C4 -215 18 $37939001 |C1 -14 8
$10208001 |J -46 36 523836001 |J -8 34 c1 -22 8
Z1 -18-1 68 525127001 | Ga3- J-53 83 537940001 |C1 -17 8

510208002 |J -46 36 525456001 | V2 -20-5-5 66 C1 -25 8

Z1 -18-2 68 V2 -20-7 66 $37941001 |C1 -20 8

$10208003 fJ -46 36 528019000 [P -1-1 42 537942000 |C1 -27 8
Z1 -18-3 68 529023000 |S - 1-1-7-1 56 c1 -27 10

$10209101 1J -48 36 529997001 ] Ga3-J-53 83 537943000 JCt1 -28 8
510210201 1) -49 36 530033001 |J -22-3 34 537944000 JC1 -29 10

85

B INNRIIE A AR R A (o1 R} R E s 1 1t NEEEE AT T ST ITIE b IO o TEErE T T 1T BRG] Ret S



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page

$37945051 | C2 -31 12 538116000 Q1 -1-23 44 541013001 | Ga3-J-53 83

3 -31 14 538117000 | Q2 -2-3 48 $41014009 | D2 -33 24

4 -31 16 538118000 1 Q2 - 2-2-2 48 $41015101 D2 - 11 24
$37949001 | C2 -37-2 12 538120000 | Q2 -2-5 50 541016001 |D2 -36 24

C5 -37-2 20 538123000 | Q2 - 3-1 48 541024100 [C4 -37 16
537950001 | C2 -37-3 12 538126000 [ Q2 -3-2-2 48 541025100 | C4 -37-1 16

C5 -37-3 20 Q2 -3-3-2 48 541060009 | C4 -210 18
$37951101 jC2 -37-13 12 538133000 | Q2 -2-1-2 48 541204050 {V2 -20-5-1-1 66

3 -37-1 14 Q2 -2-3-2 48 541205001 fv2 -20-5-3 66

C5 -37-12 20 538134100 {R -1 52 541206001 | V2 -20-5-4 66
537968001 | D1 -9 22 538136100 |[R -2 52 541207000 |V2 -20-6 66

D2 -9 24 $38143000 | Q1 - 11-1 46 541222101 |G -25-2 30
$37969001 | D1 -11-1 22 $38144100 |[R -14-2 52 Z1 -64 70
$37970050 | D1 - 12 22 S38146000 |R -14-3 52 Sp1-G-25 75

D2 -12 24 538147000 |R -14-4 52 Sp2-G-25 76
$37974000 | D1 -25 22 538148000 |[R -16 52 5p3-G-25 78
537978251 |E -5 26 538155000 jP -1-9 42 541230001 |C3 -37-3 14
$37983001 JF -6 28 538168001 fU1 -1-1-1-3 58 541231101 {D1 -11-2 22
$37985000 [F -24 28 $38169201 U1 -1-1-1-4 58 541235001 | C5 -301 20
537986000 |F -25 28 uz2 -1-2-1-2 60 541237001 | C5 -304 20
$37987001 |F -29 28 $38170001 JU1 -1-1-1-6 58 541238001 | D1 - 11-3 22
537988000 |F -30 28 uz -1-2-1-4 60 541239001 | D1 -300 22
$37990409 fH -1 32 $38177001 U1 -1-1-1-12 | 58 541243001 | C5 -38 20
$37991109 |H - 1-1 32 Uz -1-2-1-11 60 541264001 | C4 -220 18
$37992100 |H -1-2 32 $38178101 JU1 - 1-1-2 58 541265001 [C4 -37-19 16
$37993000 |H -1-3 32 uz -1-2-2 60 541284301 [K - 11 38
$37994001 JH -1-5 32 538179101 JU1 -1-1-3 58 $41288001 | C4 -37-22 16
$379951071 {H -1-6 32 U2 -1-2-3 60 541290201 | C4 - 209 18
$37996001 [H -1-8 32 538180000 U1 -1-1-1-17 | 58 S41324001 | C2 -500-1 12
$37997001 fH -1-11 32 U2 -1-2-1-16 | 60 C5 -500-1 20
537998001 |H -1-16 32 538201000 | Q1 - 1-26-6 44 541325001 | C2 -500-2 12
538002201 |4 -3 34 538203000 | Q1 - 1-26-5 44 C5 -500-2 20
538003101 |J -9 34 538205000 1 Q1 -1-26-9 44 541326001 [C2 -500-3 12
538004002 [J -11 34 538206000 | Q1 -1-26-10 44 C5 -500-3 20
538004003 {J - 11 34 $38208000 | Q1 - 1-26-14 44 541327001 | C2 -500-4 12
538004004 ) -11 34 538349001 [Wa 84 C5 -500-4 20
538011001 |J -34 34 538350001 |Wa 84 541328001 | C2 -500 12
538012001 |J -40 34 538352101 {Q1 -20 46 C5 -500 20
$38015001 |J -43-1 34 Wa 84 541352001 [Sp3- C5-200 79
538016001 |J -44 36 538353101 | Q1 - 21 46 541353001 |Sp3- C5-200 79
538024001 |K -6 38 Wa 84 541354001 |Sp3-C5-100 79
538025001 | K -7 38 538648001 |Z2 -35-1-4-2 | 72 $41355001 |Sp3-C5-100 79
538032001 |M - 11 40 Z2 -35.-2-4-2 | 72 541656001 | V2 -20-1 66
$38033001 |M -14 40 538744001 jR -40-2 54 541657001 | V2 -20-10 66
538039209 |21 -4 68 540574109 |22 -35-2 72 542017109 {V2 -20-5-6 66
538040209 | Z1 -4-1 68 S40616001 ] Q2 - 40-1 50 542018109 [V2 -20-5-9 66
538044001 |Z1 -59 68 540620000 | Q2 - 41 50 $42260000 [ Q1 -1-11 44
538045109 121 -19 68 $40621000 | Q2 -43 50 543175000 [ Q1 - 1-26-11 44
538060000 JU2 -1-2-1-17 | 60 Q2 -46 50 543176000 | Q1 - 1-26-12 44
$38080001 [N -4 42 540622000 | Q2 -44 50 $43177000 | Q1 - 1-26-1 44
538082001 |N -5 42 Q2 -47 50 543178000 P -1-2 42
538093000 | Q1 -1-4 44 540623000 | Q2 -49 50 543181000 | Q1 -1-26-13 44
$38107100 | Q1 -1-12 44 540635001 | Q2 -40 50 $43184000 | Q1 - 1-26-2 44
538108000 1 Qf -1-13 44 540640001 | Z2 -35-1-5 72 $43187000 | Q1 -1-26-20 44
$38109100 | Q1 -1-14 44 Z2 -35-2-7 73 $43188000 | Q2 -2-6 50
$38110000 | Q1 - 1-15 44 540641001 }Z2 -35-1-11 72 543189000 | Q1 - 1-26-19 44
538112001 | Q2 - 2-1 48 Z2 -35-2-15 73 543201000 | Q2 -3-4 50
538113000 1Q2 - 2-1-1 48 540643001 | Z2 -35-2-16 73 543275000 | Q1 - 1-19 44

Q2 -2-4-1 48 540916001 |J -43-2 34 543276000 |1 Q1 -1-20 44
$38114000 | Q2 - 2-2 48 $41009001 | C4 -229 18 543277000 | Q1 - 1-21 44
538115000 1 Q2 - 2-2-1 48 S41010001 | C4 -224 18 543440001 | Ga2-C5-100 82

Q2 -2-3-1 48 $41011001 JC4 -37-35 16 543441001 | Ga2- C5-200 82

Q2 -2-7-1 48 541012001 JC4 - 225 18 543442001 | Ga2- C5-200 82

LR AN T ) CTFERER RN

ST

1 IR IT I IRV TR 115

b 12 R 4 RIREEes

86

PURIETTYD Y



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
543955001 } Ga2-C5-200 82 548587000 R -1 52 549611301 [E - 14 26
543956001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 548589000 |R -2 52 549612101 [E - 14-1 26
544010009 A -31 2 548646001 | C2 -37-18 12 549614000 [E -28 26
544483001 |Z2 -67-1-1-1 72 C5 -3717 20 549615009 |v2 -20 66
544485001 |22 -67-1-1-2 | 72 $48666001 [N -1 42 549616009 | V2 -20-5 66
544486001 |22 -67-1-1-6 | 72 $49071000 | Q1 - 1-26-8 44 549617001 JE -19 26
544493001 |22 -67-1-1 72 549443000 JU3 -3 62 549618000 JF -53 28
$44600001 | V2 -20-2 66 $49463000 |[R -6 52 549619001 | V2 -20-5-1 66
544629001 |A -920 2 549464000 |R -18 52 549620000 |F -17 28
544665000 |R -6-1 52 V1 -10-23 64 549622000 {F -19 28

R -6-1 52 549465000 |[R -21 52 549623000 |[F -34 28
544665001 |R -6-2 52 549465001 |R -21 52 549624000 |F -35 28

R -6-2 52 549465002 JR -21 52 549625000 [F -36 28
544665003 |R -6-3 52 549465003 [R - 21 52 549626000 |E -14-10 26

R -6-3 52 549466000 |R -30-2-2 54 549627001 |G -3 30
545147101 |B1 -2 4 V2 -20-5-7-2 | 66 $49629101 |J -1 34
546131001 JU3 -2 62 549467001 | Q1 -1 44 $49630001 | D1 -1 22
$46132001 JU3 -2-1 62 549468001 | Q1 - 1-1 44 D2 -1 24
546133001 JU3 -2-1-1 62 549469001 | Q1 -1-2 44 549631001 D1 -2 22
546134001 JU3 -2-1-2 62 549470001 | Q1 -1-3 44 D2 -2 24
546135001 JU3 - 2-1-6 62 $49471000 |P -1-8 42 549632001 | D1 -3 22
546136000 U3 -2-1-7 62 549472000 | Q1 - 1-26-21 44 D2 -3 24
546212001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549473000 | Q2 -3-2 48 549635001 {D1 -4 22
546213001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549474000 | Q2 - 3-2-1 48 D2 -4 24
546476001 |[R -7 52 549475000 [ Q2 - 3-3 48 549636001 | D1 -5 22
546694000 JU1 -1-1-1-19 | 58 $49476000 | Q2 - 3-3-1 48 D2 -5 24

uz -1-2-1-18 | 60 549477000 | Q1 - 10 44 549637001 | D1 -6 22
546703000 |S -1-1-7-2 56 549479001 P -1 42 D2 -6 24
546734001 |M -12 40 549482000 |R -30-2 54 549638001 | D1 -7 22
546770001 | Ga1l-C2-37-9 81 V2 -20-5-7 66 D2 -7 24
546771001 ) Gal-C2-37-8 81 549484000 |P -1-6 42 549639001 | D1 - 15 22
546773001 | Gal- C2-37-9 81 549485000 |P -1-7 42 D2 -15 24
546774001 | Ga1- C2-37-8 81 549486000 |P -1-11 42 549640101 | Dt -17 22
546776001 fGal-C2-37-9 81 549495000 |S -1-1-3 56 D2 -17 24
546777001 | Gal- C2-37-8 81 549496001 1S -1-1-4 56 549641001 | D1 -19 22
$46779001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 81 549497001 |S -1-1-7 56 D2 -19 24
546780001 | Ga1- C2-37-8 81 549510000 S -1-1-8 56 549642001 | D1 - 21 22
546783001 | Ga2- C5-100 82 $49582001 |B1 -3 4 D2 -21 24
546784001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549583001 |B1 -4 4 549643001 | D1 -23 22
546785001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549584000 {B1 -12 4 bz -23 24
546786001 | Ga2- C5-100 82 $49585001 | BT -16 4 549644001 |J -16 34
546787001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 $49586000 | Q1 - 1-26-3 44 549645001 |J -10 34
546788001 ) Ga2- C5-200 82 549587001 |B1 - 16-1 4 $49646001 |J -22 34
546789001 | Ga2- C5-100 82 549588001 |Bt -16-2 4 549647001 |) -22-1 34
546790001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549589001 |B1 - 16-4 4 549648001 JJ -26 34
546791001 ) Ga2- €5-200 82 549590001 |C1 -33 10 549649001 [} -26-1 34
546792001 [ Ga2- C5-100 82 549591101 |Sp1-C2-37 75 549650001 |J -29 34
546793001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549592100 |C2 -37-1 12 549651001 {J -35 34
546794001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 C5 -3741 20 549652101 {K -1 38
547091001 {B1 -16-3 4 549593000 |B1 - 19 4 549653001 |M -5 40
547335101 |H -5 32 549594101 |Sp1-C2-37 75 549654001 M -5-1 40
547592000 1 Q2 -2-4 48 549595001 JC2 -37-23 12 549655001 |M -5-4 40
$47594000 1 Q2 -2-7 48 c3 -37-19 14 549656001 [M -6 40
547595000 | Q2 - 2-4-2 48 C5 -37-20 20 549657001 |[M -7 40

Q2 -2-7-2 48 549596101 {Sp1-C2-37 75 $49659001 |L -1 38
547692000 |1 Q1 -1-7 44 549601001 |C2 -46 12 V1 -10-1 64
548578000 |P -1-14 42 C5 -46 20 $49660007 JL -3 38
548579000 [S -1-1-7-3 56 549602001 | Z2 -67-1 72 V1 -10-3 64
S48580000 1 Q1 - 1-26-17 44 549603000 1Z1 - 11 68 549661001 L -7 38

Z1 -103 70 $49604000 |Z1 -20 68 Vi -10-7 64
548581000 [R -6 52 549605001 |E -8 26 549662001 L -17 38
548582000 |[R -6-4 52 549608001 [E -9 26 V1 -10-17 64
548583001 |R -200 54 549609001 |E -13 26 549663001 |1 -13 38

87

U FT T O NI TEEEYINN.

s s

PR x  EOBURSEIiAeNeRIttnr o O]

- YRR NBIEE T |

ity s



15

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
549663001 | V1 -10-13 64 549974001 | Ga1-C2-100 81 553032000 | Q1 - 11 46
549664000 JL -20 38 549975001 | Ga1-C2-100 81 553033001 | Q1 -H-2 46

V1 -10-20 64 549976000 | Ga1-C2 81 553034001 [Q1 -H-3 46
549665001 |M -1 40 549977000 | Gal-C2 81 $53035001 | Q1 - H-4 46
549666001 |M -1-1 40 $49978000 | Gal-C2 81 553036001 | Q1 -H-5 46
549667101 | U1 -1-1 58 Ga1-C2-100 81 553037001 [ Q1 -H-6 46
549668101 U1 -1-1-1 58 $49979100 |R -14-1 52 553038001 | Q1 -H-7 46
549669100 U1 - 1-1-1-1 58 549980001 | Ga3- J-53 83 553039001 | Q1 -H-8 46

uz -1-2-1-1 60 Sp1-J-53 74 553040001 1 Q1 -H-9 46
549672001 U1 - 1-1-1-2 58 Sp2-J-53 76 553055000 |T -2 56
549673000 |U1 -1-1-1-10 | 58 Sp3-J-53 78 553113001 [C1 -1 8

uz2 -1-2-1-9 60 549981000 JE -14-9 26 553114001 JC1 -1-2 8
549674001 JU1 -1-1-1-11 58 549982000 [F -12 28 $53115000 {C5 -307 20

Uz -1-2-1-10 | 60 549983000 |F -20 28 553116000 | C5 -308 20
549675101 | U2 -1-2 60 549984000 |F -21 28 553119001 A -13-1 2
549676101 (U2 -1-2-1 60 549985000 |F -48 28 553120001 |A -13-2 2
549681009 |A -22-2 2 549986000 |F -49 28 553182101 JA -41 2
549683001 JCt -35 10 $49987000 |F -50 28 554646000 J U1 -1-1-1-7-1 | 58
549685000 |E -14-11 26 549988001 |J -45 36 554647000 U2 -1-2-1-5-1 | 60
$49688001 |B1 -1 4 549992000 |F -1 28 554648000 ju1 -1-1-1-7 58
549689001 |B1 -16-6 4 549993100 |R - 14-1-1 52 554649000 [U2 - 1-2-1-5 60
549694001 {Sp1- C2-37-8 75 549994001 fJ -38 34 $54984001 | C5 -900 20

Sp1-C2-37-8 75 549995001 | F -51 28 555278001 |M -17 40
549695001 | Sp1-C2-37-9 75 549999101 |A -200 2 $55311001 {21 -75-1 70

Sp1-C2-37-9 75 $50000201 | Z2 -67-2 73 $55311002 [Z1 -75-2 70
549696001 fSp1-C2-100 75 $50645000 [P -1-10 42 555352001 |S -1-1 56

Sp1-C2-100 75 551084001 | C4 - 100 16 $55353001 |S - 1-1-1 56
549697001 |Sp1-C2-100 75 Sp2-C4-100 77 $55357001 |S -1 56

Sp1-C2-100 75 Sp2- C4-100 77 555473000 | Q1 - 1-26-4 44
549698001 |Sp1-C2-100 75 551088001 | C3 -46 14 555572001 fB2 - 31 6

Sp1-C2-100 75 551095101 |Sp1-C2-37 75 B2 -48 6
549699001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 551098000 JA -40 2 555627001 | Q1 -54 46
$49700001 [Sp1-C2-100 75 $51282001 22 -35-1-3 72 555629001 |R -40 54

Sp1-C2-100 75 Z2 -35-2-3 72 $55630001 {R -40-1 54
549934009 |R -30 54 551283001 |22 -35-1-1 72 $55632001 |R -40-3 54
549938000 | Q1 -1-25 44 Z2 -35-2-1 72 355633001 |Z1 -70 70
549939001 | Q1 - 1-26 44 $51445001 | C5 -31 20 $55658000 |E -27 26
549942001 | Gal- C2-100 80 $51446101 | C5 -37 20 555659000 |F -54 28
549943001 | Gal- C2-100 80 $51449001 | Ga3- }-53 a3 $55663001 }Z1 -23 68
549944001 | Gal-C2-100 80 551451000 JU1 -1-1-1-9 58 $55889001 S -1 56
549945001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 uz2 -1-2-1-8 60 555890001 |S - 1-t 56
543946001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 $51457109 |A -17-2 2 $55891001 |S - 1-1-1 56
549947000 | V2 - 20-14 66 551458109 |A -17-2-1 2 556017000 |B2 -30-1 6
549948001 [Gai-C2-100 80 551460009 A -33 2 $56018000 |B2 -30-2 6
549943001 | Gal-C2-100 80 551848001 |Sp2-C3-37 77 556019001 {B2 -30-3 6
549955001 | C2 -43 12 551849001 {C3 -37-1 14 560400000 |Z1 -902 70

C3 -43 14 551851001 |Sp2-C3-37 77 560711001 |Z1 -903 70

C4 -43 16 551852001 |Sp2-C3-100 77 UA4817000 | Q1 - 10-1 44

C5 -900-2 20 Sp2-C3-100 77 Z1 -901 70
549956001 |V1 -10 64 551853001 |Sp2-C3-100 77 UuD2390001 J U3 -2-1-8 62
549957000 {F -18 28 Sp2-C3-100 77 UL0025000 §S -1-1-7-6 56

F -46 28 551859101 |G -5 30 U32744000 [P -1-12 42
549958000 [F -47 28 552091000 S -1-1-2 56 U34870001 s -1-1-7-4 56
549959001 |F -14 28 $52097001 22 -67-2-1-2 | 73 XA2220050 S - 1-1-1 56
549960109 [A -17-1 2 552098101 | C4 -232 18 0A4301005 [P -1-13 42
549961109 A -17-1-1 2 552100001 §C5 -900-1 20 Q1 -1-26-18 44
549962000 JA -17-1-2 2 $52230001 |E -29 26 0A4400605 { Q2 - 42 50

A -17-2-2 2 552834201 |B2 -30 6 0A4400805 |S -1-1-6 56
549963000 |R -14-1-2 52 $52836000 | B2 -47 6 0A5400806 | Q1 -1-9 44
549970001 | Ga1-C2-100 81 $52838000 |B2 -35 6 0A5401006 [R -5 52
549971001 | Gal- C2-100 81 552839100 |B2 -36 6 R -11 52
549972001 }Gal-C2-100 81 552840001 [B2 -40 6 R -41 54
549973001 | Gal-C2-100 81 553031001 | Q1 - H-1 46 R -43 54

YT ) TEFF T TR

P TEn

1 CTEAT T AT -

T TR T RN EEE 11 113

88

R B ) A i



CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
0A5401206 1 Q1 - 1-5 44 018061622 {D2 -34 24 025050232 [R -202 54
Q1 -1-10 44 018062036 | C4 -221 18 C2 -500-7 12

0A5401606 | Q2 - 50 50 018062522 |B2 -42 6 C5 -500-7 20
0A5403006 | Q1 -1-8 44 018063022 [B2 -44 6 025050236 | U1 - 1-1-9 58
004400603 U1 -1-1-1-5 58 018082536 fU1 -1-1-4 58 u2 -1-2-9 60
uz2 -1-2-1-3 60 U2 -1-2-4 60 025060232 |B2 -46 6

008400604 | Q1 -1-22 44 018083022 |B2 -37 6 c2 -4 12
V2 -20-5-10 66 018400632 1v2 -20-8 66 3 -4 14

V2 -20-5-12 66 018400822 | C2 -47 12 C4 -37-32 16

011679312 |A -201 2 c3 -47 14 C4 -41 16
014060632 |22 -35-2-16-1| 73 C5 -47 20 D2 -35 24
014679320 |H -1-7 32 018400836 [ D1 -18 22 025060236 | Q2 -5 50
014680622 |E -3 26 D2z -18 24 025060336 |Zz1 -57 68
H -1-8 32 018401222 |R -3 52 025080232 {B2 -39 6

J -82 34 018401236 |B2 -30-4 6 025080236 | U1 -1-1-6 58

C4 -205 16 ut -1-1-10 58 U2 -1-2-6 60

014710522 | K -14 38 uz2 -1-2-10 60 U3 -2-1-4 62
014760622 {E -7 26 018401622 [C4 -379 16 U3 -2-4-8 62
E -10 26 018500822 |C2 -37-15 12 025350132 |K -17 38

E -15 26 c3 -37-8 14 025350332 |L -16 38

J -33 34 €3 -37-13 14 V1 -10-16 64

K -5 38 C5 -37-14 20 025660132 {Z2 -67-2-1-4 | 73

C1 -1-1-8 8 018501022 | C2 -500-5 12 025680132 [N -7 42

c1 -1-7 8 €5 -500-5 20 025680232 [F -8 28

C1 -4-4 8 018501036 | D1 - 301 22 H -1-27 32

C1 -6 8 Ut -1-1-7 58 H -4 32

c1 -10 8 uz2 -1-2-7 60 C5 -44 20

c1 -13 8 018501422 |E -20 26 025710132 | C4 -37-24 16

1 -21 8 Dt -26 22 C4 -37-34 16

C1 -30 10 D2 -26 24 025710232 | C4 -37-10 16

c2 -37-7 12 018680522 | C5 -43 20 C4 -37-16 16

C2 -37-24 12 018681022 | -12 34 C4 -213 18

C3 -37-6 14 021060102 |B2 -43 6 c4 -231 18

€3 -37-20 14 021060106 {Q2 -6 50 025770232 |E -32 26

C5 -37-7 20 Z1 -56 68 K -3 38

C5 -37-21 20 021060306 | C4 -223 18 026040236 JR -40-8 54

D1 -13 22 021300206 | U3 -2-1-10 62 026050136 22 -35-1-11-5] 72

D2 -13 24 021400102 |C4 -37-13 16 Z2 -35-2-15-5| 73

D2 -38 24 021400106 |R -40-10 54 028040246 |B2 -30-5 6

Z1 -10 68 Q2 -52 50 D1 -4 22

014760632 |G -28 30 021400206 | Q1 -1-6 44 D2 -4 24
014770622 |E - 13-1 26 021500106 |z2 -35-1-8-3 | 72 Ut -1-1-11 58
J -2 34 Z2 -35-1-11-1] 72 U2 -1-2-11 60

] -23 34 Z2 -35-2-10- 73 028050242 | C2 -500-6 12

B1 -14 4 Z2 -35-2-15-1} 73 C5 -500-6 20

C3 -37-9 14 Z2 -35-2-16-2 | 73 028050246 U1 -1-1-8 58

C5 -302 20 021660102 |Z2 -67-1-1-4 | 72 Uz -1-2-8 60

014780622 |B1 -5 4 22 -67-2-1-5 | 73 Z2 -35-1-8-2 72
B1 -17 4 021670102 |L -10 38 Z2 -35-2-10-2| 73

017082206 | U3 -2-4-5 62 V1 -10-10 64 028060242 | B2 -45 6
017680512 |A -15 2 021670202 | V2 -20-4 66 028060246 Q2 -7 50
B2 -49 6 021680202 |H -1-24 32 028080240 U3 -2-4-7 62

Z1 -912 70 c4 -37-7 16 028080242 B2 -38 6

Gal-C2 81 021710212 | C4 -37-18 16 028080246 fU1 -1-1-5 58

017761212 | C4 - 42 16 025030232 {Z2 -67-1-1-5 | 72 u2 -1-2-5 60
017761412 {C2 -42 12 025030236 J U3 -2-1-9 62 028350242 |} -22-6 34
c3 -42 14 025040236 | D1 -40 22 L -15 38

c5 -42 20 D2 -40 24 M -5-6 40

017781412 | C4 -206 16 Q2 -51 50 V1 -10-15 64
017821813 | D2 -39 24 U1 -1-1-1-15 | 58 028680242 [F -9 28
018061022 B2 -41 6 Ut -1-1-12 58 032422003 |21 -60 68
C4 -37-33 16 uz -1-2-1-14 | 60 21 -71 70

018061436 1 Q2 -4 50 Uz -1-2-12 60 032422505 |21 -61 68

89

R W T ST RO

HEENIEE ¢ 1]

1 RN IS TR TR TR

v TR (T




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
032461606 |Z1 -58 68 062400806 |N -2 42 071047650 |C2 - 40 12
037301215 |Z1 -4-3 68 062401006 | Z1 -76 70 C3 -40 14
047401442 |L -6 38 062401216 |R -40-7 54 C4 -40 16

V1 -10-6 64 062501212 |R -201 54 C5 -300 20
048030342 K -12 38 062501406 }Z2 -35-1-11-2 | 72 072630260 |B1 -7 4
048040342 |K -4 38 Z2 -35-1-11-4 | 72 081003670 {E - 12 26
L -19 38 Z2 -35-2-15-2 | 73 E -17 26
M -15 40 Z2 -35-2-15-41 73 087310815 S -1-1-5 56
C4 -37-17 16 062503506 |22 -35-1-11-3 | 72 087311015 |S -1-1-9 56
V1 -10-19 64 Z2 -35-2-15-3| 73 091170009 |[P -1-5 42
048050342 |H -1-10 32 Z2 -35-2-16-3 | 73 093650008 {P -1-3 42
C2 -37-6 12 062660412 |E -14-3 26 093650032 [P -1-4 42
C5 -37-6 20 062660712 |E -14-7 26 100022004 [H -1-26 32
048050346 U1 -1-1-1-13 | 58 Z2 -67-2-1-3 | 73 100022005 |} -25 34
Uz -1-2-1-12 | 60 062670412 |G - 31 30 ] -26-3 34
048060342 |} -32 34 062670512 |F -28 28 M -1-3 40
K -9 38 F -39 28 M -4 40
C1 -15 8 F -52 28 100032004 |} -51 36
C1 -23 8 K -16 38 100090004 |E -2 26
048070342 |E -18 26 R -13 52 100136001 |G -20 30
b -19 34 C5 -305 20 H -1-20 32
048100142 |H -1-4 32 Z2 -67-1-1-7 | 72 100197002 [C5 - 41 20
048150142 |B1 -9 4 062670612 |G -24 30 100242003 |B1 - 20 4
D2 -28 24 L -21 38 100250001 |B1 -13 4
048180142 [C1 -8 8 R -24 54 100281001 | D1 -8 22
048200142 | D1 -303 22 V1 -10-21 64 D2 -8 24
052400606 [U1 -1-1-1-14 58 062671012 |L -14 38 100360003 }J -54 36
Uz -1-2-1-13 | 60 C2 -37-22 12 100402004 |G -17 30
052400806 |R -17 52 V1 -10-14 64 100645003 | V2 -20-9 66
U3z -2-1-11 62 062671016 |22 -67-1-2 72 100666002 U3 -2-2 62
060300512 | C1 -34 10 72 -67-2-2 73 100887001 |Z1 -30 68
060400606 |R -37 54 062671212 | C3 -37-1-3 14 101268002 JU3 -2-1-5 62
060501016 |R -15 52 062680512 |H -1-18 32 101572101 jZ1 -28 68
D1 -22 22 062680612 |A -26 2 101706001 [E - 6-1 26
D2 -22 24 F -7 28 1 -3-2 8
060670512 |F - 16 28 Fo-31 28 102630001 |B1 -18 4
060670612 {G -4 30 H -3 32 102707001 [M -20 40
G -6 30 C1 -36 10 103810002 |E -31 26
R -20 52 c4 -218 18 104449009 |A - 11 2
R -33 54 D1 -16 22 V2 -20-17 66
R -35 54 D2 -16 24 104450109 |A -4 2
R -36 54 062680812 |M -9 40 A -10 2
V1 -10-25 64 B1 -16-8 4 104525001 |Sp1-G-14 74
V2 -20-15 66 V2 -20-12 66 Sp2-G-14 76
060670812 |A -18 2 062681012 | C1 -18 8 Sp3-G-14 78
060680712 I D1 -24 22 C1 -26 8 104567001 |F -22 28
D2 -24 24 062681212 |H -2 32 104821009 1A -30 2
060681212 ) -5 34 C4 -37-25 16 105234003 | D2 -32 24
D1 -20 22 062681412 I[N -6 42 105812003 |4 -15 34
D2 -20 24 062710612 |G -2 30 106129001 |} -22-5 34
061350616 | V2 -20-11 66 L -2 38 106129002 |[M -5-5 40
061660806 |22 -67-1-1-3 | 72 V1 -10-2 64 106629002 |A -14 2
062020806 |R -40-4 54 062710812 {R -31 54 107038003 | C2 -37-12 12
062300612 |R -204 54 C4 -21 18 C5 -37-11 20
V2 -20-5-2 66 C4 -230 18 107149001 |F -5 28
062300806 |[R -8 52 062711012 JA -42 2 F -13 28
R -9 52 4 -212 18 107321003 L -4 38
S -1-2 56 062761012 { C4 -37-20 16 V1 -10-4 64
062300812 |R -206 54 070688850 | C1 -16 8 107415009 |Sp1-B1-26 75
062301205 (U2 - 1-2-1-6 60 C1 -24 8 Sp3-B1-26 79
062302506 U1 -1-1-1-8 58 071039750 | C2 -48 12 107415014 |Sp1-B1-26 75
062351216 |M -19 40 C3 -48 14 Sp2-B1-26 77
062400616 |R _-40-6 54 C5 -48 20 Sp3-B1-26 79

WY ) R AN

1T¥IN

1 T IES ST T R4

TR (1 T 11 i P2

90

LYILEE S r i



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
107415409 |Sp1-21-17 75 120990001 |H -1-14 32 148738000 |F -1 28
Sp3-21-17 79 121007001 {J -42 34 148813001 |) -22-4 34

107415414 |Sp1-21-17 75 122991001 |21 -14 68 148847001 |J -13 34
Sp2-21-17 77 123006001 [B1 - 15 4 148904001 JU3 -2-1-3 62

Sp3-Z1-17 79 123882001 |[E -30 26 149173001 §Z1 -25 68

107606001 |Sp1-G-14 74 C4 -37-36 16 149287000 |[R -32 54
5p3-G-14 78 133188001 | U3 -2-4-2 62 V2 -20-16 66

107744001 | D2 -30 24 133740006 [Z1 -55 68 149809000 | Q2 - 45 50
107779001 | Z1 -29 68 138843001 |Z2 -35-2-12 73 Q2 -48 50
107780001 |21 -31 68 140392009 |A -5 2 150173003 |22 -35-1-7 72
108802001 | C1 -1-1-5 8 A -7 2 Z2 -35-29 73
C1 -1-4 8 140407001 | C4 -226 18 150174000 |Z2 -35-1-4-3 | 72

109239002 |A -24 2 140407002 [C3 -37-7 14 Z2 -35-1-5-1 72
109714000 fz1 -5 68 C3 -37-12 14 Z2 -35-2-7-1 73
Z1 -12 68 140647101 {R -40-5 54 150179002 {22 - 35-1-8-1 72

Z1 -21 68 140726000 |B1 -6 4 Z2 -35-2-10-1] 73

110161004 |J -37 34 141331001 [C2 -38-3 12 150182000 [Z2 -35-1-2 72
110233001 §J -36 34 C3 -383 14 Z2 -35-2-2 72
110251001 |L -9 38 C4 -38-3 16 150183000 |Z2 -35-1-10-2| 72
V1 -10-9 64 141492001 |J -26-2 34 Z2 -35-2-14-2 | 73

110367001 |J - 31 34 M -1-2 40 150185009 }Z2 -35-2-11 73
111140002 |J -50 36 141590001 |H -1-25 32 150206002 | D2 -27 24
114294001 |G -9 30 141786001 {E -1 26 Z2 -35-1-4-1 72
114483002 |21 -22 68 142443001 |Z1 -26 68 Z2 -35-2-4-1 72
114486002 | Z1 -6 68 142656001 [U3 -2-5 62 150551000 |G - 11 30
115007001 | V2 -20-5-13 66 142721001 {21 -33 68 150553001 |C4 -37-2 16
115147001 | C4 - 201 16 142990001 | Z2 -35-1-10- 72 150556001 | C4 -208 18
115186001 |G -19 30 Z2 -35-2-14- 73 150592009 |A -29 2
115188001 |G - 21 30 142997001 |Z2 -35-2-6 73 151602002 jC1 -1-1-3 8
116629001 | K - 10 38 143882001 |Z1 -9 68 C1 -1-3 8
C2 -37-5 12 144105000 |H -1-23 32 152240101 |B1 -22 4

C5 -37-5 20 144110001 |H -1-21 32 152242001 |B1 -24 4

116694001 J U3 - 2-4-6 62 144226001 |Z1 -51 68 152243001 |B1 -25 4
116920001 |B1 -8 4 144458001 [B1 -23 4 152245101 JE -4 26
116922001 |G - 12 30 144588001 |Sp1-G-10 74 152678201 |E - 11 26
117143001 1 C4 -37-27 16 Sp3-G-10 78 E -16 26
117150001 |R -23 54 144712001 [B1 -2-1 4 152682101 fSp1-E-21 74
117934009 [A -6 2 145318001 |C2 -32 12 Sp2-E-21 76
A -17-1-3 2 C3 -32 14 Sp3- E-21 78

A -17-2-3 2 C4 -32 16 152683101 {E -14-4 26

117936001 JU1 -1-1-1-16 | 58 C5 -32 20 152684101 |E -14-5 26
U2 -1-2-1-15 { &0 145446001 |G -16 30 152685903 |Sp1-E-22 74

118064001 }Z1 -34 68 G -22 30 Sp2-E-22 76
118244001 JC4 -37-28 16 : H -1-22 32 Sp3-E-22 78
118247001 1C4 -37-11 16 145465001 {B1 -16-5 4 152686101 |Sp1-E-21 74
C4 -37-26 16 145478101 |[M -2 40 Sp3-E-21 78

118248101 | C4 -37-21 16 C2 -37-17 12 152687902 |Sp1-E-22 74
118249001 | C4 -37-29 16 C3 -37-15 14 Sp3-E-22 78
Sp2-C4-37-29 | 77 C5 -37-16 20 152690401 | Sp1-E-24 74

118250001 | C4 -37-30 16 145480101 |A -23 2 Sp3-E-24 78
Sp2-C4-37-30 | 77 145519001 [Sp1-G-10 74 152756001 | C1 -9 8

118252001 | C4 -37-23 16 5p2-G-10 76 152759001 JC2 -5 12
118256001 | C4 -37-4 16 Sp3-G-10 78 C3 -5 14
118257001 | C4 -37-5 16 145547001 {F -27 28 C4 -5 16
118258001 | C4 -37-3 16 145992001 |[K -8 38 ¢5 -5 20
118259001 [C4 -37-6 16 146255000 |Z1 -53 68 152760051 |C1 -7 8
118735002 {C4 - 207 18 146256001 |Z1 -52 68 152769101 JC2 -38 12
C4 -222 18 146354001 | C2 -37-14 12 Cc3 -38 14

118837001 | Z1 -27 68 C5 -37-13 20 Cc4 -38 16
119707003 U3 -2-4-3 62 146994001 [C4 -202 16 152771000 | C2 - 38-1 12
119708001 JU3 -2-4-4 62 147777000 {B1 -16-9 4 C3 -38-1 14
120448001 [H -1-13 32 148738000 |F -4 28 C4 -38-1 16
D2 -25 24 F_-40 28 152772001 J €2 -39 12

91

TH 0o - S gy

IR 1

15 P TR NR TR

Py

Bl i3 MH <45 RIERR S




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
152772001 | C3 -39 14 153384001 | C5 - 40 70 156206001 | V2 -20-13 66
ca -39 16 153391001 |C5 -303 20 156495101 [C2 - 37-21 12
152773000 {C2 -38-2 12 153484001 | D2 - 31 24 157968001 |H -1-17 32
C3 -38-2 14 153567000 |C2 -37-20 12 159565000 |F -23 28
C4 -38-2 16 C3 -37-18 14 159574101 |H -1-19 32
152777001 | Ga1- C2-37-8 | 80 C5 -37-19 20 159610301 |Sp1-E-24 74
Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 153569001 |C3 -37-16 14 Sp2- E-24 76
Sp1-C€2-37-8 | 75 153570001 {C2 -37-16 12 Sp3-E-24 78
152778001 |Ga1-C2-37-9 | 80 C5 -37-15 20 159612001 |Sp1- E-24-3 74
Sp1-C2-37-9 | 75 153596001 |J -20 34 Sp2- E-24-3 76
Sp1-C2-379 | 75 153597001 {5 -22-2 34 Sp3- E-24-3 78
152779001 [Ga1-C2-37-8 | 80 M -5-2 40 159613051 {Sp1- E-25 74
Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 153608101 |Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 Sp2-E-25 76
Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 Sp3-E-25 78
152780001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 | 80 153827001 | c4 -204 16 159805001 |G - 15 30
Sp1-C2-37-9 | 75 153828001 | D2 - 29 24 159825100 |3 -37-1-1 14
Sp1-€2-37-9 | 75 153834001 | C4 -203 16 159827001 |C3 -37-1-2 14
152781001 |Ga1-€2-37-8 | 80 153838001 | D2 - 37 24 159828001 | €3 -37-14 14
152782001 | Ga1-€2-37-9 | 80 153924001 |F -45 28 159905001 |J - 14 34
152783001 [C2 -37-10 12 C1 -1-1-4 8 181995001 |E -6 26
C5 -37-9 20 153944001 |C3 -37-5 14 183493001 |1 -3 8
152784001 [C2 -37-11 12 154339101 {Sp1- E-24-1 74 200190001 |U3 -2-3 62
C5 -37-10 20 Sp2- E-24-1 76 Z1 -42 68
152788000 | C2 -37-19 12 Sp3- E-24-1 78 71 -62 68
C3 -37-17 14 154340101 |Sp1- E-24-1 74 218859001 |R -25 54
C5 -37-18 20 5p3- E-24-1 78 Q2 -2-1-5 48
152822101 |K -2 38 154341001 |Sp1- E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-2-5 48
152823001 [K - 11 38 Sp1-E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-3-5 48
152827009 |K -13 38 Sp2- E-24-2 76 Q2 - 2-4-5 48
ca -214 18 Sp3- E-24-2 78 Q2 -2-7-5 48
152842059 {A -22-1 2 Sp3-E-24-2 78 224514001 | Q2 - 2-1-4 48
152869001 |G -1 30 154342001 |Sp1-E-24-3 74 Q2 -2-2-4 48
152872001 |G -8 30 Sp3- E-24-3 78 Q2 - 2-3-4 48
152881001 |G -27 30 154413001 | €3 -37-2 14 Q2 -2-4-4 48
152883000 |G -29 30 154415001 |C3 -37-4 14 Q2 -2-7-4 48
152884001 |G -30 30 154416101 |Sp2-3-37-10 | 77 228475000 |F -44 28
152889001 [G - 23 30 Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 J -85 36
152890001 |G - 25-1 30 154417101 |Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 R -22 54
Sp1-G-25 75 Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 ca -216 18
Sp3- G-25 78 154467001 |21 -4-2 68 Q1 -12 46
152891101 |G -26 30 154514001 |R -40-9 54 uz2 -1-2-1-7 | 60
152948001 |F -33 28 154527001 |sp1-c2-37-9 | 75 231071001 |3 -17 34
152956001 |F -42 28 Sp1-€2-37-9 | 75 232384001 | Q1 - 1-26-7 44
152969001 |F -38 28 154528001 |H -1-12 32 402887001 |E - 14-6 26
R -12 52 154596000 |J - 21 34 525664000 |C4 -217 18
153035000 |C2 - 45 12 154599000 {J -6 34 552907000 |R -4 52
C3 -45 14 155559001 fL -18 38 R -10 52
Ca -45 16 V1 - 10-18 64 R -42 54
C5 -45 20 155562101 | C4 -37-8 16
153041001 |C1 -1-1-2 8 155567001 | C4 -200 16
153057101 |2 -44 12 155576001 |C4 -37-14 16
C3 -44 14 155577001 |C4 -37-15 16
c4 -44 16 155578000 |B1 - 21 4
153112001 |v2 -20-3 66 155994000 | Ga1-C2 81
153201001 |Ga1-C2-37-8 | 80 156006001 | C5 -37-8 20
Gal-C2-37-8 | 80 Z1 -911 70
153202001 |Ga1-€2-37-9 | 80 Gal-C2 81
Gal-C2-37-9 | 80 156084001 | Ga2-¢5-100 | 82
153203001 | Gat-C2-37-8 | 80 156087001 | Ga2-C5-100 | 82
153204001 | Gal1-C2-37-9 | 80 156112003 |22 -35-1-6 72
153242000 | Q1 -1-26-15 | 44 72 -35-2-8 73
Z1 -102 70 156170001 | c4 -37-12 16
153383001 | C5 -39 20 156206001 | K - 15 38

[ SR EER (R A p LA FENd Tl (| oI R

IRz

T PR MW TRIHTERIN,

N

L. TiESEE T AL SN 1 118

92

CLEERE ©



an

=

= Tws
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALDG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JS5Y-TeBn=t

T467-3561 BhEHRREEHITI 15815
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

-
Printed in Japan § Gedneeke m Japan f Imprimé ag Tapon § lmpeeso ea Tapdn IB-V30, W31, W32, ¥33
HORY M- 1

2000AE. H il

M iRy R § CIpTEET YR TS TR N 2 I it 1000 . & 1 4 TERFI IR T



	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	KE-430B Series (For other country)
	Contents
	A. Machine body
	B1. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	B2. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

	C1. Feed mechanism
	C2. Feed mechanism (KE-430B)
	C3. Feed mechanism (KE-431B)
	C4. Feed mechanism (KE-432B)
	C5. Feed mechanism (KE-433B)

	D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B)

	E. Lower shaft mechanism
	F. Lubricaition
	G. Threading mechanism
	H. Bobbin winder mechanism
	J. Thread trimmer mechanism
	K. Thread wiper mechanism
	L. Thread take-up mechanism
	M. Thread nipper mechanism
	N. Synchronizer
	P. Printed curcuit board mechanism
	Q1. Control box mechanism
	Q2. Control box mechanism

	R. Power supply equipment mechanism
	S. Operation panel mechanism
	T. Power table
	U1. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong)
	U2. Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong)
	U3. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

	V1. Attachment set (Option parts)
	V2. Attachment set (Option parts)

	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories

	Sp1. Different parts list (KE-430B)
	Sp2. Different parts list (KE-431B, KE-432B)
	Sp3. Different parts list (KE-433B)

	Ga1. Gauge parts list (KE-430B)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (KE-433B)
	Ga3. Gauge parts list

	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Backcover





